
DISTRICT 7620 of 
ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 

Zone 33 
2010 – 2011 

  
DISTRICT DIRECTORY 

 
Jayaram “Jay” Kumar 

District Governor 

 
 

            Building Communities 
        Bridging Continents 
 
 



DISTRICT 7620 CLUBS 
MEETING DAY / TIME 

 
 

DAY 
 

BREAKFAST 
 

LUNCH 
 

DINNER 
M  Aberdeen 

Lexington  Park 
Perry Hall-White   
Marsh 
Middle River 
Prince Frederick 

Tu Bonds Meadow 
Capitol Hill, DC 
Charlotte Hall 
Clarksville 
Crofton 
Greenbelt 
Parole (Annap.) 
Sykesville 

Baltimore 
Beltsville 
Bethesda- 
  Chevy Chase 
Bowie 
Gaithersburg 
Silver Spring 
Waldorf 
Wheaton- 
  Kensington    

Columbia 
Fredericktowne 
Mt Airy 
Olney 
Upper 
  Montgomery 

W Carroll Creek 
Catonsville- 
  Sunrise 
Central Prince       
George's 
Charles County 
   La Plata 
Greater 
  Severna Park 
Montgomery          
Village 
Towsontowne 
Upper Marlboro 

Bel Air 
Columbia- 
 Town Center 
Frederick 
Hunt Valley 
Potomac 
Washington, DC 
Westminster 

College Park 
Elkridge 
Havre de Grace 
Lake Shore 
Laurel        

Th Ellicott City- 
  Sunrise 
metroBethesda 
Northern 
  Calvert 
N. A. A. County 
St Mary’s Cty-      
(Leonardtown) 
S Anne Arundel 
S. Frederick Co. 
W Anne Arundel 

Annapolis 
Bladensburg 
Ellicott City 
Friendship 
Heights 
Rockville 
So. Harford 
  County 
Woodlawn -             
Westview 

Glen Burnie 
Pikesville- 
  Owings Mills 
  (1st & 3rd only) 
Potomac - 
  Bethesda 
Towson 

F Columbia- 
  Patuxent 
North Bethesda 

  

Please call the district office to make any additions or 
corrections to this directory.  301-829-2010 



 1 

 
Rotary International 

District 7620 
Office 

 
4064 Lomar Drive, Mount Airy, MD  21771 

Tel: 301-829-2010 
e-mail: rotary@district7620.org 

 
Office Hours M-F 8am-Noon 
Fax: 301-829-2010 call first 

 

  
Sherry Whitworth 

Executive Secretary 
 
 

District 7620 website: 
www.rotary7620.org 

 
District data base: 

www.directory-online.com/Rotary 
 
 

This Directory is made available solely as a convenience for 
Rotarians.  It is not to be made available to non-Rotarians nor 

for any commercial or business solicitation purposes. 
 

Extra District directories can be obtained by calling the 
District office.  Cost is $4.00 each 



 2 

                                TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
Club Meetings–Day and Time…………… .............. Inside front cover 
District 7620 Office, Executive Secretary....................................1 
Personal Profiles 
  Governor Jay Kumar ..............................................................3 
  Governor-Elect Claude Morissette............................................4 
  Governor Nominee Bob Parkinson ...........................................5 
RI Information At A Glance.......................................................6 
District Officers ...................................................................... 7 
Area Governors ..................................................................... 8 
District Committees ............................................................... 10 
  Membership ........................................................................ 10 
 Club Extension .................................................................... 10  
 Public Relations .................................................................... 10 
  The Rotary Foundation & Future Vision.................................. 11 
  Vocational Training Team...................................................... 13 
  District Administration.......................................................... 13 
  Service Projects................................................................... 17 
  Focus Groups ...................................................................... 17 
  New Generations ................................................................. 18 
  Signature District Projects .................................................... 20 
  Signature International Projects ............................................ 20 
District 7620 Calendar of Events ............................................. 21 
District 7620 Club Listings ...................................................... 25 
Council of Governors.............................................................. 63 
Index of Subjects .................................................................. 67 
Object of Rotary .................................................................... 69 
4 Way Test............................................................................ 69 
Declaration of Rotarians in Business and Professions 
………………………...........................................    Inside back cover 
Save the Date DISTRICT & RI CONFERENCE 
....................................................................Outside Back Cover 

 
 

Future Vision District Pilot Project 
 



 3 

Jay Kumar 
District Governor 2010-2011 
Rotary International District 7620 
 
Jayaram Kumar is a retired Mechanical 
and Automobile engineer.  He was born in 
Bangalore, India, graduated from 
Bangalore University, and immigrated to 
the US in 1977.  He is now a citizen of the 
United States. 
 
He was a managing partner of Modern Industries, a distribution 
transformer manufacturing industry in Bangalore.  He also 
managed a 25 acre farm with his Rotarian father, and a sales 
company representing three foreign concerns. 
 
In the US, he worked for Dupont, W.R. Grace and Niro Atomizers.  
He was the Director of Plant Operations for Provident Hospital.  
He worked as Director of Facilities in Howard County as a 
mechanical engineer for Arlington County.  Before retiring, he 
worked as a service manager for Toyota. 
 
Jay joined the Rotary movement as a founding President of the 
Rotaract club in Bangalore, India where he met his wife Geetha, 
who was a Rotaractor.  He has been active in Rotary since 1985 
when he joined the Rotary Club of Columbia, MD.  He has 100% 
attendance since he joined.  Jay has worked on several 
international projects, including an ongoing project MAANASI with 
his wife, and has raised thousands of dollars for charity, 
participated actively in Polio Plus in Bangalore and has held all 
offices of the club.  He is a Paul Harris Fellow, has awarded three 
Paul Harris Fellows to others, and is a major donor to the 
Foundation. 
 
Jay has been married to his wife Geetha for thirty Five years and 
they have two children.  Sanchitha is an attorney and married to 
Tom Wang, PhD in Chemical Engineering from MIT.  Nikhil works 
in the film industry in Los Angeles. 



 4 

ClaudeMorissette 
District Governor Elect 2011-2012 
Rotary International District 7620 
 
Claude was born in St-Georges, Quebec 
Canada and migrated to the US in 
January 1970 when he was 17 years old 
to work in construction.  After 7 years 
working for a few contractors, he started 
Kanuck Construction Inc. in 1978 performing drywall work in the 
Maryland, Northern Virginia and DC areas.  He has enjoyed the 
ups and down of the business for the last 32 years.  
 
The day after coming into the US, he met his wife Suzanne who 
was working for the same company.  Although they both came 
from the same town, 2 blocks away, they met in Rockville and 
started dating 6 months later.  They were married in 1972, have 
2 lovely daughters, Nancy married to Timmy Jones and Kim 
married to Erick Graves, two beautiful granddaughters, Jordan 3 
and Stephanie 1.  They enjoy traveling, dancing and golfing 
together.  He loves hunting, fishing, boating, and ice hockey.  
They spend all their summer weekends at their lake house in 
Virginia where their children and granddaughters join them 
almost every week.      
 
Growing up in a Rotary family, his dad, Marcel, joined Rotary in 
1957 and has 45+ years of perfect attendance.  Marcel is District 
779 PDG 84-85.  Claude joined the Rotary Club of Potomac in 
1989.  He served his Club as Interact Liaison, Bulletin Editor, 
Service Chair, Secretary, Vice-President, President Elect, 
President in 1995-1996, Club Foundation Chair for 10 years, and 
Charter Night Chair for 6 years.  He has over 20 years of perfect 
attendance and has received many Club Awards such as 
Rotarian of the Year, Service Above Self and his Clubs highest 
award, each more than one occasion.  On the District level, he 
helped many District Governors at District Assemblies, as 
Installation Committee Chair and DG Personal Driver, Assistant 
DG, District Conference Golf Tournament Chair, Foundation 
Coordinator, DGND, DGN & Foundation Matching Point Program 
Chair.  
 
He and Suzanne have attended 18 District Conferences and 10 
International Conventions where they both always serve as 
Sergeant at Arms.  They are 3rd level Major Donors, Benefactors 
and Paul Harris Society members.     
 



 5 

Bob Parkinson 
District Governor Nominee 2012-2013 
Rotary International District 7620 
 
Family: Born and raised in Mount Vernon, 
Washington. Graduated from Dartmouth 
College in 1964 with a major in biology 
and from George Washington University in 
1989 with a MBA. Married to Patricia 
Parkinson (Trish) and has two grown sons Scott (m Amy) and 
Bruce (m Stephanie) and four grandchildren Finn, Brigid, Skylar 
and Yonas. 
 
Rotary: Joined in 1992, Served as International Lane Leader, 
Vice President, President Elect and President for 2008-2009. He 
has sponsored eleven members into Rotary.  He is a Sustaining 
Paul Harris Fellow and has funded Paul Harris awards for his 
wife and two sons making his family a Paul Harris family.  He has 
recently been assigned as member of the District 7620 Grants 
Review Committee.  
 
U.S. Navy: Joined shortly after college in 1964 and served for 
nearly 30 years, retiring as a Navy Captain.  Sixteen years in 
operational units and 14 years in military systems acquisition 
units.  Test Pilot, Squadron Command, Acquisition Program 
Manager, and other equally rewarding assignments in those 30 
years.  During tour at Patuxent River he participated with the 
local community to help the Maryland Governor and the 
Maryland Legislature understand the impact of the Base 
Realignment and Closure Commission decisions. 
 
Industry: Positions as General Manager, Business Development 
Manager, and currently RSBP, LLC, founder and principal owner 
in the 16 years since Navy retirement. 
 
Service to Community:  Southern Maryland Higher Education 
Center board (13 years), Oyster Aquaculture Council (and earlier 
task force) (current), Maryland Military Monuments Commission 
(current), St. Mary’s County Planning and Zoning Commission (2 
years), and Small Business Round Table (current). Member of 
Maryland Service Disabled Veteran Owned Business Network, 
the Society of Experimental Test Pilots, International Test and 
Evaluation Association, and the Armed Forces Communications 
and Electronics Association. Wife, Trish, is on St. Mary’s College 
Art Alliance Steering Committee and the Friends of the Library 
Board. 



 6 

ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 
 

One Rotary Center, 1560 Sherman Ave, 
Evanston IL 60201 
Tel:  847-866-3000 

Fax:  847-328-8554 or 847-328-8281 
(Office hours: 8:30am-5:00pm Central Time) 

Internet Address:  www.rotary.org 
Publication Order Services 

Tel:  847-866-4600  Fax:  847-866-3276 
 

Public Relations/Information 
Denise Carillo:  847-866-3237 

 
Liability Insurance 

Julita Brzozowska: 847-424-5394 
 

Club & District Support - Pan America 
Fax: 847-866-3072 

Frank Stryczek, Jr.(Mgr.): 847-866-3274 
 

Françoise Garcia (Supv.): 847-866-3264 
francoise.garcia@rotary.org 

 
Susan Schmidt (Coordinator):  847-866-3269 

susan.schmidt@rotary.org 
 

Chris Brown (Coordinator): 847-866-3271 
chris.brown@rotary.org 

 
Katie Ferguson (Coordinator): 847-866-3203 

Katie.ferguson@rotary.org 
 

Membership Development 
Donna McDonald - Tel:  1-847-866-3000 

 
Matching Grants 

Tel:  1-847-866-4455    grants@rotary.org 
 

The Rotary Foundation 
Contact Center: 1-866-976-8279 

contact.center@rotary.org 
 

PolioPlus Coordinator 
Tel:  1-847-866-3305   polioplus@rotary.org 



 7 

                       DISTRICT OFFICERS 
 
DISTRICT GOVERNOR        Jayaram “Jay” Kumar 
11460 Old Frederick Rd, Marriottsville, MD  21104  (h/b) 410-465-3714 
(f) 410-461-1058  (Jay – Geetha - Columbia) 
(e) jayku2006@gmail.com   
      
AIDES TO DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
(SCHEDULING)   Dr. Anna-Mae Kobbe 
4312 Woodberry St., University Park, MD  20782      (h) 301-277-0414 
(e) Amkobbe@aol.com  (cell) 443-280-0311 
  (Anna-Mae  -  College Park) 
 
 Pat Kasuda PDG 
719 Maiden Choice Lane, BR 238, Catonsville, MD 21228 (h) 410-242-2257 
(f) 410-242-2259                           (Pat – John – Glen Burnie)  
(e) pjkasuda@verizon.net  
 
GOVERNOR-ELECT (GOVERNOR 2011-2012)  

   Claude Morissette 
4015 Montpelier Rd., Rockville, MD 20853 (h) 301-460-2060 
(f) 301-258-8428 (b) 301-258-8425 
(e) 2011.2012.dg7620@gmail.com (Claude-Suzanne-Potomac) 

 
GOVERNOR NOMINEE (GOVERNOR 2012-2013) 

 Robert “Bob” Parkinson 
43765 Little Cliffs Rd., Hollywood, MD  20636 (h) 301-373-5823 
(f) 301-737-2771  (b) 301-751-2114 
(e) rparkinson@rsbp.biz                    (Bob – Trish - Lexington Park) 
     bobparkinson@hughes.net 
 
DISTRICT TREASURER Bill Talley, Jr. 
7 N. Market Street, Frederick, MD  21701 (h) 301-662-6642 
(e) btally@fcbmd.com  (b) 240-529-1507 
 (Bill – Lydia - Carroll Creek) 
 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY Sherry Whitworth 
4064 Lomar Drive, Mount Airy, MD  21771 (b) 301-829-2010 
(f) 301-829-2010 (call first)                                     (cell)  301-788-4303 
(e) rotary@district7620.org  (Sherry - Brett - Frederick) 



 8 

                                    AREA GOVERNORS 
 

SENIOR AREA GOVERNOR  
DISTRICT CHAPLAIN  Edco Bailey 
6 Mannakee St., Rockville MD 20850 (h) 301-294-6391 
(f) 301-279-6656  (b) 301-279-6103 
(e) Edco1@comcast.net  (Edco - Celia - Montgomery Vill.) 
 
SENIOR AREA GOVERNOR  
RECRUITMENT   Jimmie Gorski 
3321 Ben Oak Dr., Huntingtown, MD  20639 (h) 410-535-3583 
(f) 410-535-3583  (Jimmie - Sigmund – Upper Marlboro) 
(e) jimmiegorski@comcast.net  
 
SENIOR AREA GOVERNOR   
COMMUNICATIONS  Nancy Szlasa 
Bluestone Sanctuary, P.O. Box 273, Glenwood MD 21738 (h) 410-442-8034 
(f) 410-442-1370 (b) 443-803-6547                        
(e) Nszlasa@aol.com               (Nancy - Dick - Clarksville) 
 

REGION A 
1 -  HARFORD COUNTY  
(Aberdeen, Bel Air, Havre de Grace, Southern Harford County)  

  
1009 Old Philadelphia Road, Aberdeen, MD  21001                  Terry Bartley 
(f) 410-273-6291        (h) 410-939-2796 
(c) 443-463-6465          (b) 410-273-7388 
(e) tbartley@waterchem.com      (Terry - Aberdeen) 
 
2  - NORTH &  EAST BALTIMORE COUNTY  
(Hunt Valley, Middle River, Towson, Towsontowne) 
  Robert Kalinoski 
602 Harvest Court, Bel Air, MD  21014-5294 (h) 410-838-2525 
(f) 410-223-3720 (b) 410-347-8709 
(e) rkalinoski@wtplaw.com (Bob - Eileen - Towsontowne) 
 

3  - BALTIMORE & WEST BALTIMORE COUNTY 
(Baltimore, Pikesville-Owings Mills, Catonsville-Sunrise,  
Woodlawn-Wesview) 
 Alvin Thompson 
6324 Frostwork Row, Columbia, MD 21044 (h) 410-997-2286 
(f) 410-772-8531 (b) 301-596-6230  
(e) A_L_Thompson@comcast.net (Al - Columbia Town Center) 
  



 9 

REGION B 
4 - HOWARD COUNTY  
(Clarksville, Columbia, Columbia-Patuxent, Columbia Town Center,  
Elkridge, Ellicott City, Ellicott City - Sunrise)  
 Nancy Szlasa 
Bluestone Sanctuary, P.O. Box 273, Glenwood MD 21738 (h) 410-442-8034 
(f) 410-442-1370                                         (b) 443-803-6547                    
(e) Nszlasa@aol.com (Nancy - Dick - Clarksville) 
  
5 - CARROLL COUNTY 
(Bonds Meadow, Mt. Airy, Sykesville, Westminster) 
 Nancy Nuell 
46717 Lynnhaven St., Potomac Falls, VA  20165      (h) 703-404-4671 
(f) 240-567-7314  (b) 240-567-7958 
(e) Nancy.nuell@montgomerycollege.edu (Nancy – John - Potomac) 
 
6 – FREDERICK 
(Carroll Creek, Frederick, Fredericktowne, Southern Frederick County) 

  David Miller 
7413 Round Hill Rd., Frederick, MD  21702            (h) 301-473-5199 
(f) 301-633-4305 (b) 301-633-4192 
(e) dmiller@maefonline.com (cell) 301-788-7774 
 (David – Norma - Frederick) 
 
REGION C 
7 - NORTHERN MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
(Gaithersburg, Montgomery Village, Olney, Potomac, Potomac-Bethesda, 
Rockville, Upper Montgomery) 
      Dr. Barry H. Thompson 
13201 Moran Dr., N. Potomac MD 20878-3924       (h) 301-947-4652 
(f) 301-947-4852             (cell) 301-922-1810 
(e) bht1113@aol.com                        (Barry - Jo Ann - N. Bethesda) 
 
8  - S. MONTGOMERY COUNTY, DIST OF COLUMBIA 
(Bethesda-Chevy Chase, Capitol Hill, Friendship Hghts, Metro Bethesda, 
N. Bethesda, Washington DC) 
           Peter Kyle 
4935 W. Chalk Point Rd., West River, MD  20778    (h) 443-203-6443 
(f) 202-522-1592                                               (b) 202-458-2394 
(e) pkyle@worldbank.org                 (Peter – Margaret - Capitol Hill) 
 

REGION D 
9 - BELTWAY 
(Beltsville, College Park, Laurel, Silver Spring, Wheaton-Kensington)                
  Dr. Anna-Mae Kobbe 
4312 Woodberry St., University Park, MD  20782    (h) 301-277-0414 
(e) Amkobbe@aol.com               (cell) 443-280-0311 
                    (Anna-Mae - College Park) 



 10 

10 - PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 
(Bladensburg, Bowie, Central Prince George’s, Greenbelt,  
Upper Marlboro) 
   Jimmie Gorski 
3321 Ben Oak Dr., Huntingtown MD 20639 (h) 410-535-3583 
(f) 410-535-3583 (Jimmie - Sigmund - Upper Marlboro) 
(e) jimmiegorski@comcast.net       
 

REGION E 
11 - SOUTHERN ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 
(Annapolis, Crofton, Greater Severna Park, S. Anne Arundel) 
  Larry Leahy 
620 Traveller Ct., Lothian, MD 20711                         (h) 410-741-1154 
(f) 410-867-4043                                                    (b) 410-867-8873 
(e) leahy620@verizon.net  (Larry - Carolyn - S. Anne Arundel) 
  

12 - NORTHERN ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY  
(Glen Burnie, Lake Shore, North Anne Arundel, Parole (Annapolis),  
West Anne Arundel) 
 Bill Fine 

344 Stonehouse Dr., Severna Park, MD 21146 (h) 410-544—3380 
(cell) 410-493-8467 (b) 410-493-8467 
(e) wfine46@verizon.net (Bill – Kathleen - Parole [Annapolis]) 
 

13 - SOUTHERN MARYLAND (Charles County-La Plata,  
Charlotte Hall, Lexington Park, Northern Calvert, Prince Frederick,  
St Mary’s (Leonardtown), Waldorf) 
  Warren Prince 
2630 Aspen Rd., Port Republic, MD 20676 (h) 410-586-1615 
(e) wncprince@comcast.net (Warren – Carol – Prince Frederick) 
 
   

                   DISTRICT COMMITTEES 
 

MEMBERSHIP CHAIR Darrell Nevin 
11005 Hidden Fox Ct., Ellicott City, MD  21042 (h) 410-988-5341 
(e) leasewright@comcast.net (b) 410-953-6370 
  (Darrell – Kathy – Columbia - Patuxent) 
 
CLUB EXTENSION Ray Streib, PDG 
7977 McNellin Way, Severn, MD 21144 (h) 410-969-0492 
(f) 410-647-7127 (b) 410-647-2727 
(e) raystreib@dfiengineering.com (Ray - Phyllis - Glen Burnie) 
 
PUBLIC RELATIONS  Linda Jackson 
6424 Shannon Ct., Clarksville, MD  21029 (h) 410-531-6264 
(b) 202-552-5768 (cell) 202-465-1964 
(f) 410-531-1359 (Linda – Todd – Clarksville) 
(e) lindajackson@infoagesolutions.net 



 11 

        THE ROTARY FOUNDATION & FUTURE VISION 
 

DISTRICT ROTARY FOUNDATION COMMITTEE 
  Robert S. Brown, PDG 
12240 Roundwood Rd., #308, Lutherville, MD 21044 (h) 410-252-3024 
(f) 410-252-9722 (Rob - Eileen - Towsontowne) 
(e) Robb-Cambria@juno.com  
  
          (Advisor)  Robert Grill, PDG 
2792 Springlakes Dr., Davidsonville MD 21035 (h) 301-261-7344 
(f) 301-306-0465 (b) 301-577-7768 
(e) bob.grill20@gmail.com (Bob - Phyllis - Bladensburg) 
 
          (Advisor) Dr. Rajendar M. Saini, PDG 
11413 High Hay Dr., Columbia MD 21044 (h) 410-730-0341 
(f) 410-997-5007 (b) 410-730-1255 
(e) rajmsaini@yahoo.com (Raj - Indira - Columbia) 
 

FUTURE VISION GRANTS COMMITTEE 
          (Chair) Rachael Blair 
622 Cypress Pointe Dr.,Severna Park, MD 21146 (h/o) 410-315-9110 
(f) 410-315-9149 (Rachael – Loudon - Annapolis) 
(e) rachael.blair@verizon.net 
 
         (Advisor)  Kathy McPherson 
7725 Siden Dr., Hanover, MD 21076 (cell) 410-919-3232 
(f) 301-677-9300 (b) 301-677-5913 
(e) Kathymcp@aol.com  (Kathy - Tim - Glen Burnie) 
 
        (Advisor) Andrew M. Baum 
2705 Poffenberger Rd., Middletown MD 21769 (h) 301-371-6224 
(f) 301-371-8364 (b) 301-371-8384 
(e) cdmabaum@comcast.net (Andy - Leigh - Carroll Creek) 
 

(Member)  Robert “Bob” Parkinson 
43765 Little Cliffs Rd., Hollywood, MD  20636 (h) 301-373-5823 
(f) 301-737-2771  (b) 301-751-2114 
(e) rparkinson@rsbp.biz   (Bob – Trish - Lexington Park) 
     bobparkinson@hughes.net 
 
ANNUAL GIVING Paul Frey, PDG 
1791 Amber Ct., Frederick MD 21702   (h) 301-663-0733 
(e) pfrey@clearpathtosuccess.com (b/f) 301-663-3326 
    (Paul - Laurie - Carroll Creek) 
 

  Claude Morissette 
4015 Montpelier Rd., Rockville, MD 20853 (h) 301-460-2060 
(f) 301-258-8428 (b) 301-258-8425 
(e) 2011.2012.dg7620@gmail.com (Claude – Suzanne - Potomac) 



 12 

DISTRICT PROJECT TRUST FUND, INC. Paul Frey, PDG 
1791 Amber Ct., Frederick MD 21702   (h) 301-663-0733 
(e) pfrey@clearpathtosuccess.com (b/f) 301-663-3326 
        (Paul - Laurie - Carroll Creek) 
 
PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY Dr. Richard R. Angus, PDG 
4907 Muskogee St., College Park MD 20740 (h) 301-345-4930 
(f) 301-442-7914 (b) 301-314-7826 
(e) rra@umd.edu (Dick - College Park) 
 
PERMANENT FUND Bette Lewis, PDG 
1915 Blackbriar Street, Silver Spring, MD 20903 (h/b) 301-439-9453 
(f) 301-439-8058 (Bette - College Park) 
(e) Blewismlk@aol.com  
 

POLIOPLUS Dr. Rajendar M. Saini, PDG 
11413 High Hay Dr., Columbia MD 21044 (h) 410-730-0341 
(f) 410-997-5007 (b) 410-730-1255 
(e) rajmsaini@yahoo.com (Raj - Indira - Columbia) 
 
SCHOLARSHIPS Carl Schneider 
1047 Little Magothy View, Annapolis, MD 21401 (h) 410-757-8140 
(f) 202-265-2086 (Carl – Carol - Annapolis) 
(e) carlstanleyschneider@gmail.com 
  
SCHOLAR COUNSELOR 
        (Co-Chair) Conrad Fleck 
4211 Rose Pedal Ct., Ellicott City, MD  21043 (h) 410-461-0558 
(f) 301-498-4954 (b) 301-498-4950 
(e) cfleck11@comcast.net (Conrad - Diane - Laurel) 
 
         (Co-Chair) Steve Naron 
9909 Sorrel Ave., Potomac, MD 20854 (h) 301-346-1505 
(e) steven.naron@jhu.edu (b/f) 301-803-6852 
  (Steve - Potomac) 
 
ALUMNI Peter R. Kyle 
4935 W. Chalk Point Rd., West River, MD 20778 (h) 443-203-6443 
(f) 202-522-1592 (b) 202-458-2394 
(e) pkyle@worldbank.org (Peter - Margaret - Capitol Hill) 
 
WORLD PEACE FELLOWSHIPS Peter Kyle 
4935 W. Chalk Point Rd., West River, MD 20778 (h) 443-203-6443 
(f) 202-522-1592 (b) 202-458-2394 
(e) peter.kyle@gmail.com (Peter - Margaret - Capitol Hill) 



 13 

          VOCATIONAL TRAINING TEAM  (Formerly GSE) 
  
12240 Roundwood Rd., #308, Lutherville, MD 21044      Robert S. Brown, PDG 
(f) 410-252-9722 (h) 410-252-3024 
(e) Robb-Cambria@juno.com  (Rob - Eileen - Towsontowne) 
  
10259 Rolling Ridge Ct., Myersville, MD 21773 Bob Martin 
(o) 301-471-9998 (h) 301-293-1744 
(e) bmartin495@aol.com (Bob - Rockville) 
 
AUTOMOTIVE TECHNICIAN TRAINING 
  Archie Avedisian 
9832 Meadowcroft Ln., Montgomery Village, MD 20886 (h) 301-869-0439 
(b/f) 301-869-9440 (Archie – Gloria – Friendship Heights) 
(e) aa@wanada.org  
 
 

              DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 
 

DISTRICT EXECUTIVE SECRETARY Sherry Whitworth 
4064 Lomar Drive, Mount Airy, MD  21771 (b) 301-829-2010 
(f) 301-829-2010 call first (cell) 301-788-4303 
(e) rotary@district7620.org  (Sherry - Brett - Frederick) 

 
DISTRICT TREASURER Bill Talley 
9 N. Market St., Frederick, MD 21701 (h) 301-662-6642 
(e) btally@fcbmd.com (b) 240-529-1507 
   (Bill – Lydia - Carroll Creek) 
 
DISTRICT FINANCE COMMITTEE    
         (Chair) Robert Grill, PDG 
2792 Springlakes Dr., Davidsonville MD 21035 (h) 301-261-7344 
(f) 301-306-0465 (b) 301-577-7768 
(e) bob.grill20@gmail.com (Bob - Phyllis - Bladensburg) 
 
         (Member) Bill Talley  
9 N. Market St., Frederick, MD 21701 (h) 301-662-6642 
(e) btally@fcbmd.com (b) 240-529-1507 
   (Bill – Lydia - Carroll Creek) 
 
         (Member)                       Scott Stanger 
8344 Wagon Wheel Rd, Alexandria, VA  22309-2154 (h) 703-619-6474 
(f) 703-619-6474 (cell) 301-523-6452 
(e) csstranger1@cox.net (Scott - Trisha - Bladensburg) 
 
         (Member) Mary Ann Murray 
44224 Richey Rd, Leonardtown, MD  20650 (h) 301-994-1128 
(b) 301-862-3367 (c) 240-298-0322 
(e) mmurray@mwscpa.com (Mary Ann – Lexington Park) 
  



 14 

DISTRICT GOVERNOR 2013-2014 SELECTION 
  Robert Grill, PDG 
2792 Springlakes Dr., Davidsonville MD 21035 (h) 301-261-7344 
(f) 301-306-0465 (b) 301-577-7768 
(e) bob.grill20@gmail.com (Bob - Phyllis - Bladensburg) 
 
COUNCIL ON LEGISLATION 2010 
             (Delegate) Patricia Kasuda, PDG 
719 Maiden Choice Lane, BR 238, Catonsville, MD 21228 (h) 410-242-2257 
(f) 410-242-2259                           (Pat – John - Glen Burnie)  
(e) pjkasuda@verizon.net  
 
DISTRICT TRAINER Dr. Anna-Mae Kobbe 
4312 Woodberry St., University Park, MD  20782        (h) 301-277-0414 
(e) Amkobbe@aol.com  (cell) 443-280-0311 
   (Anna-Mae  -  College Park) 
 
CLUB LEADERSHIP PLAN LIAISON  Dr. Anna-Mae Kobbe 
4312 Woodberry St., University Park, MD  20782       (h) 301-277-0414 
(e) Amkobbe@aol.com  (cell) 443-280-0311 
   (Anna-Mae  -  College Park) 
 
ROTARY LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE  
(Frederick Coordinators) Tammy Butler 
5630 Rockledge Ct., Frederick, MD  21701 (h) 301-696-3828 
(e) TButler@shepherd.edu (b) 240-357-0132 
  (Tammy – Jay - Carroll Creek) 
 
PARLIAMENTARIAN Ed Underriner 
16 Franklin Valley Cir., Reisterstown, MD 21136 (h) 410-833-5757 
(e)edunderriner@comcast.net  (Ed- Nancy- Owings Mills-Reisterstown) 
 
ATTENDANCE Sherry Whitworth 
4064 Lomar Drive, Mount Airy, MD  21771 (b) 301-829-2010 
(f) 301-829-2010 call first (cell) 301-788-4303 
(e) rotary@district7620.org  (Sherry - Brett - Frederick) 
 
SERGEANT-AT-ARMS  
            (Member) Gus Gallagher 
1425 Fourth St.,SW. Apt 110, Washington, DC  20024 (h) 202-554-2332 
(f) 202-363-4914 (o) 202-347-6233 
(e) ggallagh@capaccess.org (Gus – Rita - Washington) 
 
            (Member) Ed Kreiner 
7295 Gough St, Baltimore, MD 21224 (h) 410-285-4249 
(e) Ed.kreiner@us.army.mil (o) 301-847-8328 
   (Ed – Loretta - Columbia) 



 15 

DISTRICT AWARDS                          Larry Leahy 
620 Traveller Ct., Lothian MD 20711 (h) 410-741-1154 
(f) 410-867-4043 (b) 410-867-8873 
(e) leahy620@verizon.net (Larry - Carolyn - S Anne Arundel) 
 
RI AUTO LICENSE TAGS (MD only)   Sherry Whitworth 
4064 Lomar Drive, Mount Airy, MD  21771 (b) 301-829-2010 
(f) 301-829-2010 (call first) (cell) 301-788-4303 
(e) rotary@district7620.org  (Sherry - Brett - Frederick) 
 
DISTRICT CONFERENCE 2011  Robert Nelson, PDG 
22404R Goshen School Rd., Gaithersburg, MD 20882 (h) 301-368-3542 
(e) Robert.w.nelson@earthlink.net (Bob – Marilyn -Potomac-Bethesda) 
Bob.Nelson@NASA.gov; rnelson@immanuels.org; BobNelson20854@yahoo.com 
 

5 YEAR CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
       (Registration) Gus Gallagher 
1425 Fourth St.,SW. Apt 110, Washington, DC  20024 (h) 202-554-2332 
(f) 202-363-4914 (o) 202-347-6233 
(e) ggallagh@capaccess.org (Gus – Rita - Washington)
   

         (Registration) Gerard N. Murphy 
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 210 Washington DC  20005  (h) 301-670-1110 
(e) gm@wanada.org                              (Gerry – Jackie - Washington) 
 
         (Registration)         Janis Brose-Gevinson 
11839 Enid Street, Potomac MD 20854     (h) 301-299-8118 
(b) 301-448-2637                 (Janis – Morris - Potomac) 
(e)janisbrose08@comcast.net  
 
  Sherry Whitworth 
4064 Lomar Drive, Mount Airy, MD  21771 (b) 301-829-2010 
(f) 301-829-2010 (call first) (cell) 301-788-4303 
(e) rotary@district7620.org  (Sherry - Brett - Frederick) 
 

DISTRICT GOLF TOURNAMENT  Claude Morissette 
4015 Montpelier Rd., Rockville, MD 20853 (h) 301-460-2060 
(f) 301-258-8428 (b) 301-258-8425 
(e) 2011.2012.dg7620@gmail.com (Claude – Suzanne - Potomac) 
 
  Herb Moltzan 
2648 Legands Way, Ellicott City, MD  21042 (h) 410-480-5424 
(f) 410-480-5425 (cell) 443-570-3730 
(e) Herb_moltzan@msn.com (Herb – Rose Marie – Columbia) 
 

RI PRESIDENT’S/PRESIDENT’S REPS AIDE 
  Robert Grill, PDG 
2792 Springlakes Dr., Davidsonville MD 21035 (h) 301-261-7344 
(f) 301-306-0465 (b) 301-577-7768 
(e) bob.grill20@gmail.com (Bob - Phyllis - Bladensburg) 



 16 

DISTRICT DATA BASE Sherry Whitworth 
4064 Lomar Drive, Mount Airy, MD  21771 (b) 301-829-2010 
(f) 301-829-2010 (call first) (cell) 301-788-4303 
(e) rotary@district7620.org  (Sherry - Brett - Frederick) 
 

DISTRICT GOV INSTALLATION Becky Mangus 
5161 Ilchester Rd, Ellicott City, MD 21043 (h) 410-719-8609 
(f) 410-992-9754 (b) 410-740-7300 
(e) msu@connext.net (Becky – Chuck - Columbia) 
 
DISTRICT WEBMASTER Frederick W. Kuethe, III 
337 Swinton Way, Severna Park MD 21146 (h) 410-421-5118 
(f) 410-981-2005 (b) 410-765-5275 
(e) Rick@Rotary7620.org (Rick - Kathy - Glen Burnie) 
 
DISTRICT NEWSLETTER Robert Nelson, PDG 
22404R Goshen School Rd., Gaithersburg, MD 20882 (h) 301-368-3542 
(e) BobNelson20854@yahoo.com (Bob – Marilyn - Potomac-Bethesda) 
 
DISTRICT STRATEGIC PLANNING    Claude Morissette 
4015 Montpelier Rd., Rockville, MD 20853 (h) 301-460-2060 
(f) 301-258-8428 (b) 301-258-8425 
(e) 2011.2012.dg7620@gmail.com (Claude - Suzanne - Potomac) 
 
 (Members Include Herb Brickson, Andy Cook, Paul Frey, Pat Kasuda,  
Jay Kumar, Eric Miller, Bob Parkinson, Ed Underriner, Sherry Whitworth) 
 

RI CONVENTION 2011 – ONWARD TO NEW ORLEANS 
         (Co-Chair) Jessica Barnes 
1484 Marshall Hall Rd., Bryans Rd., MD 20616 (h) 301-375-6276 
(f) 301-934-0595 (b) 301-934-5600 
(e) hoyalawya2005@yahoo.com (Jessica - Waldorf) 
               
          (Co-Chair) Vania McNeary-Edwards 
7426 Hill Stone Dr., Landover, MD  20785 (h) 301-808-6609 
(f) 301-808-5044 (b) 301-352-3109 
(cell) 301-503-0833 (Vania – Greg - Bowie) 
(e) vmcneary@aol.com 
 

ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN STATES   
 Rich Carson 
4410 Prince Rd, Rockville, MD  20852 (h) 301-924-2657 
(f) 301-656-4806 (b) 301-841-0090 
(e) carsonrs@consoninc.com (cell) 301-346-2714 
 (Rich – Sherry – Potomac) 
 
         (Alt) Clara Montanez 
5318 Yorktown Rd., Bethesda, MD  20816 (h) 301-652-3463 
(e) clara.montanez@yahoo.com (b) 202-549-9916 
 (Clara – Washington, DC) 



 17 

WORLD BANK  Doris Margolis 
107 Carlisle Dr, Silver Spring, MD  20804              (h) 301-384-1725 
(f) 202-662-7628 (b) 202-662-7536 
(e) dorismargolis@editorialassociates.com (Doris – Larry – Wash DC) 
 
          (Alt) Peter Kyle 
4935 W. Chalk Point Rd., West River, MD 20778 (h) 443-203-6443 
(f) 202-522-1592 (b) 202-458-2394 
(e) peter.kyle@gmail.com (Peter - Margaret - Capitol Hill) 
 
                            SERVICE PROJECTS 
 
SERVICE PROJETS CHAIR Andrew Cook 
1615 L. Street #1200, Washington, DC 20036 (h) 202-686-3115 
(f) 202-835-4118 (b) 202-955-6828 
(e) acook@bellboyd.com (Andy - Maureen - Washington, DC) 
 
INTL SERVICE COORDINATOR Larry Heilman 
46 Grafton St., Chevy Chase, MD 20815              (h/o) 301-657-3953 
(f) 301-654-4757 (Larry – Anne - Friendship Heights) 
(e) lcheilman@verizon.net  
 
                               FOCUS GROUPS 
 
SUPER SUMMIT   Rachael Blair 
622 Cypress Pointe Dr., Severna Park, MD 21146 (h/o) 410-315-9110 
(f) 410-315-9149 (Rachael- Loudon - Annapolis) 
(e) rachael.blair@verizon.net  
 
WATER AND SANITATION  Steve King 
43524 Drum Cliff Rd., Hollywood MD 20636 (h) 301-373-5980 
(f) 301-373-4822 (b) 301-373-4733 x213 
(e) sking@metcom.org (Steve - Leonardtown) 
 
DISEASE PREVENTION AND TREATMENT  
 Dr. John L Sever., MD., PDG 
701 King Farm Blvd #514, Rockville, MD  20850 (h) 301-869-0067 
(f) 301-869-0067 (b) 301-869-0067 
(e) jlsever@comcast.net (John - Gerane - Potomac) 
 
MATERNAL & CHILD HEALTH CARE TBD 
 
PEACE & CONFLICT RESOLUTION 
         (Chair) Lawrence Margolis 
107 Carlisle Drive, Silver Spring, MD  20804 (h) 301-384-1725 
(f) 202-357-6610 (b) 202-357-6604 
(e) Lawrence_margolis@ao.uscourts.gov (Larry – Doris – Wash DC) 

 



 18 

         (Member) James Brookshire 
1101 16th St. N.W. Level 1C, Suite 110, Washington, DC  20036 
(b) 202-066-3923 (h) 703-866-9092 
(e) amend5@boo.net (Jim – Peggy – Washington DC) 

 
         (Member) Daniel Sturgeon 
2420 Menokin Drive #201, Alexandria, VA  22302 (h) 571-278-7233 
(e) wdsturgeon@gmail.com (b) 202-783-9479 
 (Daniel – Akiho – Capitol Hill) 
 

ECONOMIC COMMUNITY AND DEVELOPMENT Glynis Long 
1129 Cecil Ave S., Millersville, MD  21108 (Glynis – Washington DC) 
  
LITERACY  TBD 
 
                          NEW GENERATIONS 
 

NEW GENERATIONS COORDINATOR Judy Cappuccilli 
3206 Old Largo Rd, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 (h) 301-952-1534 
(f) 301-952-0336 (then *51)  (b) 301-952-0336 
(e) jdcapp@verizon.net (Judy - Ed - Bladensburg) 
 
4-WAY TEST PROGRAM Michael Phennicie 
7803 Poplar Grove Rd., Severn MD 21144 (h/f) 410-969-3866 
(f) 410-859-7401                 (c) 443-386-2542 (b) 410-859-7987 
(e) mphennicie@bwiairport.com (Mike - Debbie - Glen Burnie) 
 
        (Member) TBD 
 
        (Member) TBD 
 
INTERACT Andy Baum 
2705 Poffenberger Rd, Middletown, MD  21769 (h) 301-371-6224 
(f) 301-371-8364 (b) 877-276-7658 
(e) cdmabaum@comcast.net (Andy – Leigh – Carroll Creek) 
 
ROTARACT COMMITTEE                          
         (Chair) Judith Cappuccilli 
3206 Old Largo Rd, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 (h) 301-952-1534 
(f) 301-952-0336 (then *51)  (b) 301-952-0336 
(e) jdcapp@verizon.net (Judy - Ed - Bladensburg) 
  
        (Advisor) Robert Grill, PDG 
2792 Springlakes Dr., Davidsonville, MD 21035 (h) 301-261-7344 
(f) 301-306-0465 (b) 301-577-7768 
(e) bob.grill20@gmail.com (Bob - Phyllis - Bladensburg) 



 19 

 Ed Kumian 
15 Second Street, Annapolis, MD 21403 (h) 410-224-7647 
(e) ekumian@comcast.net (Ed - Parole) 
 

DISTRICT ROTARACT REP   Navin K. Valliappan 
Rotoract Club of Metro Washington, DC (cell) 202-486-2767 
239 12th Place, NE, # 1, Washington, DC 20002 
(e) rotaractryla@yahoo.com (Sponsoring Club: Metro Washington, DC) 
  
ROTARY YOUTH LEADERSHIP AWARDS         Judy Cappuccilli 
3206 Old Largo Rd., Upper Marlboro MD 20772 (h) 301-952-1534 
(f) 301-952-0336 (then *51) (b) 301-952-0336 
(e) jdcapp@verizon.net (Judy - Ed - Bladensburg) 
 
YOUTH EXCHANGE Christopher F. Perlick 
22180 Romanus Dr., Leonardtown MD 20650 (h) 301-904-7721 
(cell) 301-904-7721 (b) 703-767-5873 
(e) cperlick@hotmail.com (Chris - Kathy - St Mary’s [Leonardtown]) 
 
YOUTH PROTECTION OFFICER Thomas Locke 
922 Densmore Bay Ct., Gambrills MD 21054-1605 (h) 410-721-4905 
(f) 410-721-4906 (b) 410-533-2012 
(e) tblocke348@aol.com (Tom - Crofton) 
 
ROTARY ACTION GROUP FOR MICROCREDIT  
www.ragm.org 
 

This is a self-directed process.  Go to the website above and follow the prompts 
to get information and support for your prospective Microcredit project and 
ideas.  NOTE: The RAGM is a group of Rotarians whose purpose is to mobilize 
Rotarians and provide leadership to address issues such as elimination of poverty 
through the provision of microfinance.  This Rotarian Action Group operates in 
accordance with Rotary International policy, but is not an agency of, or controlled 
by, Rotary International. 
 

DISASTER AID USA – DISTRICT 7620 
        (Director)  Greg Krasovsky 
3801 Lynn Regis Court, Fairfax, VA  22031 (h) 703-349-6050 
(e) gkrasovsky@gmail.com (Greg – Washington DC) 
 
        (Rotaractor) Kyle Morford 
4451 Greenwich Parkway NW, Washington, DC  20007          (cell) 818-903-4839 
(e) kyle.morford@gmail.com (Rotaract Club of Washington, DC) 
 
        (Director) Robert Grill, PDG 
2792 Springlakes Dr., Davidsonville, MD 21035 (h) 301-261-7344 
(f) 301-306-0465 (b) 301-577-7768 
(e) bob.grill20@gmail.com (Bob - Phyllis - Bladensburg) 



 20 

                       SIGNATURE DISTRICT PROJECTS 
 
DICTIONARY PROJECT Nancy M Szlasa 
Bluestone Sanc., PO Box 273, Glenwood MD 21738 (h) 410-442-8034 
(f) 410-442-1370 (b) 443-803-6547 
(e) Nszlasa@aol.com (Nancy - Richard - Clarksville) 
 
GALLAUDET DAY & SCHOLARSHIP                 Pat Kasuda, PDG 
719 Maiden Choice Lane, BR 238, Catonsville, MD 21228 (h) 410-242-2257 
(f) 410-242-2259                           (Pat – John - Glen Burnie)  
(e) pjkasuda@verizon.net  
 
BASRA PROSTHESES Linda Smythe 
19205 Jericho Dr, Gaithersburg, MD  20879 (h) 240-631-0396 
(e) Linda_A_Smythe@kp.org (b) 301-816-7470 
 (Linda – Montgomery Village) 
 
B.I.G. (BOOKS FOR INTERNATIONAL GOODWILL) 
 Steve Frantzich 
2536 Davidsonville Rd, Gambrills, MD  21054 (h) 410-721-7344 
(f) 410-293-6876 (b) 410-293-6865 
(e) frantzic@usna.edu (Steve – Jane – [Parole] – Annapolis) 
 
            SIGNATURE INTERNATIONAL PROJECTS 
 
Literacy-Teacher Training – Ecuador  
Annapolis Rotary Club - sponsor 
 
Malaria Treatment and Prevention–Mali 
Capitol Hill Rotary Club - sponsor 
 
Clean Water, Local Health Care – Honduras  
Carroll Creek Rotary Club - sponsor 



 21 

DISTRICT CALENDAR OF EVENTS 
 
 ADMINISTRATION MONTHLY 
15th – Club Membership/Attendance reports posted on the District Data 
Base 
 
SEMI-ANNUALLY 
31 July – Semi-Annual Report (SAR) and dues to RI; copy and district 
dues to District Office 
31 Jan – Semi-Annual Report (SAR) and dues to RI; copy and district 
dues to District Office 
 
ANNUALLY 
15 Jan – Official Directory Report form due RI; copy to District Office. 
15 Nov – Club 990/990EZ Forms filed with Internal Revenue Service. 
 
                                      2010 
 

JUNE – Rotary Fellowship Month 
20-23  Rotary Intl Convention, Montreal, Canada 
28 - Jay Kumar Installation, Howard Community College 
 
JULY – Leadership Month 
15 – North American RYLA Conference, GW University 
19 - Membership Seminar, Holiday Inn-Laurel 6-9pm 
 
AUGUST – Membership & Extension Month 
21 - District 7600 Membership Seminar in Richmond VA – Our district is 
welcome to attend - 9am-12:30pm 
25 – Rotary Night at National’s Baseball 
 
SEPTEMBER – New Generations Month 
11 – PRE-PETS 1 / The Rotary Foundation Seminar – Washington 
National Stadium 
28 - Rotary Day at Gallaudet University 
28 – 30  Rotary Zone Institute, Naples, FL 
 
OCTOBER – Vocational Service Month 
Scholarships (Formerly Ambassadorial Scholarships) will be considered 
after October 1st for the 2011-2012 year.  Details on criteria will be 
available on the district website after this date. 
2 - Membership Seminar, Location TBD 
16 - District Super Summit / Foundation Seminar–Loews Hotel, 
Annapolis, MD 
23 - Rotary Leadership Institute (RLI), First Baptist Church,  
      Frederick 
 



 22 

NOVEMBER – Rotary Foundation Month 
District Anti Hunger Resource Committee will be working with Clubs to 
promote anti Hunger Activities for Thanksgiving 
1-7 World Interact Week 
1-8 Rotary UN Day at the United Nations in New York – registration 
opens in July 
 
DECEMBER – Family Month 
ALL CLUBS –  Annual Mtg/Election of Officers 
 
                                        2011 

 
JANUARY – Rotary Awareness Month  
14-17 - District RYLA Conference, National 4-H Conference 
         Center, Chevy Chase, MD 
22 - Membership Seminar, location TBD 
29 – PRE-PETS II – Laurel Holiday Inn, Laurel, MD 
29  - Grants MOU Training/Club Certification, location TBD 
 
FEBRUARY – World Understanding Month  
11- Grants MOU Training/Club Certification, location TBD 
22 - Foundation Dinner/Celebrating Rotary’s Birthday 
 
MARCH – Literacy Month 
District Anti Hunger Resource Committee will be working with Clubs to 
promote anti Hunger Activities – March Against Hunger 
3, 4 & 5 – Multi District Chesapeake Pets - Westfield Marriott, 
      Chantilly, VA 
8-14 World Rotaract Week 
26 - District Assembly/Club Officers Training/Grants Meeting – 
      Holiday Inn West, Laurel, MD 
 
APRIL – Magazine Month 
29-May 1 District Conference - (Turf Valley Resort, Ellicott City, MD) 
  
MAY 
15 -Deadline for Submission of World Peace Fellowship Applications to 
the District Selection Committee 
21-25 - RI Convention, New Orleans, LA 
 
JUNE – Rotary Fellowship Month 
22 – DGE Clause Morissette Installation Dinner – Manor Country Club 
 

 
 



 23 

NOTES FOR OTHER CALENDAR EVENTS 



 24 

NOTES FOR OTHER CALENDAR EVENTS 



 25 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DISTRICT 7620 
 
 

CLUB LISTINGS 
 

OF 
 

ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 



 26 

ABERDEEN 
Rotary Club #5852 -- 28 June 1950 (Region A Area 1) 

MEETS MONDAYS - 12:00 NOON 
Holiday Inn Chesapeake House - 410-272-8100 
1007 Beards Hill Rd., Aberdeen MD 21001 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Aberdeen - P. O. Box 422, Aberdeen MD 21001 
(b) 410-693-5248  (e) rotary5852@comcast.net 
EXEC SEC’Y – Jim Lindsey 
 
PRESIDENT --  Sheryl Davis Kohl 
16 S. Philadelphia Blvd, Aberdeen, MD  21001 (h) 410-676-7504 
(b) 410-297-6600 (cell) 410-746-3629 
(e) Sheryl@beaconstaffing.com                        (Sheryl – James) 
  
PRESIDENT ELECT-- Steven Beyer 
143 Snow Chief Dr, Havre De Grace, MD  21078 (h) 410-942-1114 
(e) sbeyer5@comcast.net (b) 410-939-1696 
 (Steve) 
 
SECRETARY -- Karen Novak 
90 Hickory Lane, Elkton, MD  21921 (h) 443-406-2121 
(b) 800-562-9301 x2701 (cell) 302-757-5118 
(e) knovak@nbrs.com (Karen) 
 
TREASURER -- Chad Blevins 
200 N. Philadelphia Blvd, Suite H, Aberdeen, MD  21001 (h) 410-942-0308 
(b) 410-273-6400 (Chad – Rebecca) 
(e) cblevins@nmsinc.us 
  

ANNAPOLIS 
Rotary Club #5853 -- 11 Feb 1921 (Region D Area 11) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:00 PM 
Annapolis Yacht Club - 410-353-3861 
2 Compromise St., Annapolis MD 21401 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Annapolis - P. O. Box 603, Annapolis MD 21404 
 
PRESIDENT- Chara Hutzell 
Loews Annapolis Hotel, 126 West St., Annapolis, MD  21401 (h) 410-295-3459 
(b) 410-295-3201 (f) 410-263-78163 
(e) chutzell@loewshotels.com                             (Chara - Rick) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT        William Regan 
705 Melvin Ave. #104, Annapolis, MD  21401      (h) 410-626-8629 
(b) 410-263-9229 x102   (cell) 410-370-0276 
(e) brcf@msn.com            (Bill – Susan) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT       Elaine Shanley 
PO Box 914, Brooklandville, MD  21022         (h) 410-268-7574 
(b) 410-494-7766 x 160                   (cell) 410-353-2256 
(e) Elaine.shanley@verizon.net                                  (Elaine – John) 



 27 

 
SECRETARY                                 Tony Spencer 
9 Steamwood Ct., Annapolis, MD  21403  (h) 410-267-9012 
(b) 410-280-1462                   (cell) 443-994-8406 
(f) 410-263-5626                               (Tony – Vivian) 
(e) enrpture51@aol.com 
 
TREASURER                               Bernadette Carson 
1187 Neptune Pl, Annapolis, MD  21409                        (h) 410-349-9107 
(e) bea@carson-consultants.com                               (b/cell) 410-353-4722 
               (Bea – Frank) 
 

BALTIMORE 
Rotary Club #5855 --  3 Jan 1912  (Region A Area 3) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:15PM 
Hyatt Regency Baltimore Inner Harbor - 410-528-1234 
300 Light Street, Baltimore, MD  21202 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Baltimore - P. O. Box 13242, Baltimore MD 21203-3242 
 
PRESIDENT --  Betty Loafmann 
4 East Madison St, Baltimore, MD  21202 (h) 410-783-2969 
(e) 4eastinn@gmail.com (b) 410-576-9352 
 (Betty) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Alexander (Sandy)  Short 
204 West Way, Baltimore, MD  21212 (h) 410-323-6519 
(e) ashort@oag.state.md.us (b) 410-525-0300 
 (Sandy – Patricia) 
 
SECRETARY – Christine Walsh 
3000 Chestnut Ave, Ste 101, Baltimore, MD  21211    (h) 410-661-2036 
(f) 410-837-9369 (b) 410-727-1400 
(e) cwalsh@alphagrap.com (cell) 443-253-7495 
 (Karen) 
 
TREASURER -- Phillip Kunzelman 
410 Rockfleet Rd, #303, Timonium, MD  21093 (h) 410-458-5546 
(e) pkunzelman@thecolumbiabank.com (b) 410-427-3511 
 (Phil) 

BEL AIR 
Rotary Club #5856 -- 23 April 1928 (Region A Area 1) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:00 NOON 
Maryland Golf and Country Club - 410-838-2934 
1338 E. MacPhail Rd., Bel Air MD 21014 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Bel Air - P. O. Box 53, Bel Air MD 21014 
 
PRESIDENT --  Linda Aaby 
10 Hays St, Bel Air, MD 21014 (h) 410-692-9556 
(e) laaby@theaegis.com (b) 410-638-4409 x 102 
 (Linda) 



 28 

 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Jay Vandeusen 
323 Williams St, Suite A, Bel Air, MD  21014 (b) 410-836-2445 
(e) jay@remodelmaryland.com (Jay) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT -- Jane Rosalie Pessagno 
1359 Merry Hill Ct., Bel Air, MD  21015 (cell) 443-253-3199 
(e) rockfield.manor@comcast.net (Jane Rosalie) 
 
SECRETARY --  Carolyn Evans 
2407 Chatau St., Fallston, MD 21047 (b)410-893-6104  
(f) 410-893-3287 (Carolyn) 
(e) cevans321@aol.com  
 
TREASURER -- Scott Keck 
39 Churchville Rd, Bel Air, MD  21014 (h) 410-420-8336 
(f) 410-970-4299 (b) 410-420-6053 
(e) Francis_Keck@ml.com (cell) 443-838-8385 
 (Scott) 
 

BELTSVILLE 
Rotary Club #5857 -- 10 April 1967 (Region D Area 9) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:00PM 
Holiday Inn - College Park - 301-456-6700 
10000 Baltimore Blvd., College Park MD 20740 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Beltsville - P.O. Box 41, Beltsville MD 20704-0041 
 
PRESIDENT – Howard Phoebus 
11118 Nicholas Dr., Silver Spring, MD 20902 (h) 301-649-3282 
(f)301-345-2099 (b) 301-441-1100 
(e) weather53@aol.com (Howard) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – See President  
 
SECRETARY – Joyce Malin 
21508 New Hampshire Ave., Brookeville MD 20833 (h) 301-680-9688 
(f) 301-937-8798 (b) 301-937-3939 
(e) joyamalin@aol.com (Joyce) 
 
TREASURER John Tvelia 
1509 Gerard St., Rockville, MD  20850 (h) 301-279-0655 
(e) johnatveliasr@aol.com  (b) 301-595-5600 
 (John)  



 29 

BETHESDA-CHEVY CHASE 
Rotary Club #5858 -- 12 April 1933 (Region C Area 8) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:15PM 
Kenwood Golf and Country Club - 301-320-3000 
5601 River Rd, Bethesda MD 20816 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Bethesda-Chevy Chase - PO Box 84, Cabin John, MD 20818 
(b) 301-229-6105  (f) 301-229-6105  (e) nancysBCC@aol.com 
  
PRESIDENT --  Richard Tannenbaum 
11113 Potomac Crest Drive, Potomac, MD 20854 (b) 240-602-8637 
(f) 301-765-5935 (cell) 240-602-8637 
(e) rht775n@aol.com (Richard) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – John Alexander 
8412 Crimson Leaf Ct, Potomac, MD  20854 (b) 301-961-9696 
(e) jalexander@amrcommercial.com (Jack) 
 
SECRETARY -- Stuart Schwager 
4418 Brookfield Dr, Kensington, MD  20895 (h) 301-493-5679 
(f) 301-347-1521 (b) 301-347-1271 
(e) saschwager@lerchearly.com (Stuart – Leslie) 
 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY Nancy Scott 
P.O. Box 84, Cabin John, MD  20818 (o/f) 301-229-6105 
(e) nancysbcc@gmail.com (Nancy-Mark) 
 
TREASURER -- John Brekenridge 
5100 Dorset Ave #201, Chevy Chase, MD  20815 (h) 301-652-7404 
(e) jbbreck1@comcast.net (John) 
 
 

BLADENSBURG 
Rotary Club #5859 -- 31 Mar 1959 (Region D Area 10) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:15PM 
Country Club at Woodmore - 301-249-4940 
12320 Pleasant Prospect Rd., Mitchellville MD 20721 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Bladensburg - P. O. Box 41, Bladensburg MD 20710 
 
PRESIDENT --  Mary Dudley 
75 Mattingly Ave., Indianhead, MD 20640 (h) 301-753-6520 
(f) 301-542-2965 (b) 301-552-8601 
(e) mdudley@dchweb.org (Mary) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT –    Peggy Magee 
3110 Old Largo Rd, Upper Marlboro, MD  20772 (h) 301-780-8677 
(e) asamagee@aol.com (b) 301-952-3318 
 (Peggy) 



 30 

SECRETARY –        Rochelle Brown 
1210 Daventry Court, Bowie, MD  20712 (h) 301-249-5530 
(e) Rochelleb4@verizon.net (b) 301-249-4771 
 (Rochelle - Brian) 
 
TREASURER – Scott Stanger 
8344 Wagon Wheel Rd, Alexandria, VA  22309 (h) 703-619-6474 
(f) 301-459-3804 (b) 301-498-5931 
(e) csstanger1@cox.net (Scott – Trisha) 
 

BOND'S MEADOW 
Rotary Club #30329 -- 14 Sept 1995 (Region B Area 5) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:15AM 
Carroll Lutheran Village, Exec. Dining Room, Overlook Complex 
410-848-0090 
300 St. Luke Circle, Westminster MD 21158 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Bonds Meadow - P. O. Box 1667, Westminster MD 21158 
 
PRESIDENT --  Isaac Menasche 
1266 Guadelupe Dr., Westminster, MD 21157 (h) 410-857-3854 
(f) 410-848-9313 (b) 410-967-8200 
(e) impnasche@qis.net (cell) 410-967-6566 
 (Isaac-Kathleen) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT/ SECRETARY -- Dean Camlin 
145 Pennsylvania Ave, Westminster, MD  21157 (h) 410-876-1368 
(f) 410-876-9268 (b) 410-876-6900 
(e) dcamlin@drcamlin.com (cell) 443-253-6929 
 (Dean – Kathryn) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT -- Mike Fox 
1460 Greenwood Church Rd, New Windsor, MD  21776 (h) 410-386-1297 
(cell) 443-605-7634 (Mike) 
(e) mfox@lehighcement.com  
 
ASST SECRETARY – Patrick Gallagher 
1693 Malibu Ct., Hampstead MD 21074  (h) 410-374-1693 
(cell) 443-789-2062 (b) 410-848-3866 
(e) prg3dds@msn.com (Patrick - Renee) 
 
TREASURER -- Wanda Lynn 
205 E. Main St, Westminster, MD  21157 (b) 410-848-3636 
(e) wanda.lynn@rlhcpa.com (cell) 410-259-4621 
 (Wanda – Scot) 



 31 

BOWIE 
Rotary Club #75744 –  27 Mar 2007 (Region D Area 10) 

MEETS TUESDAYS – 12:15PM 
Comfort Inn - 301-464-0089 
US 301 at US 50, 4500 Crain Hwy, Bowie, MD  20716 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Bowie - P O Box 1661, Bowie MD 20717-1661 
 
PRESIDENT  Abba Isa Polangin 
3028 Mitchellville Rd.,Ste, 104, Bowie, MD 20716 (h) 301-262-8636 
(f) 301-249-5802 (b) 301-249-5800 
(e) apolangin@yahoo.com (Abba - Diane) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT/ TREASURER Vania McNeary-Edwards 
7426 Hill Stone Dr., Landover MD 20785 (h) 301-808-6609 
(f) 301-808-5044 (b) 301-352-3109 
(e) vmcneary@aol.com    (Vania - Greg) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT Kathleen Dalrymple 
4708 Silverbrook Way, Bowie, MD  20720 (h) 301-332-0959 
(f) 800-643-1465 (b) 301-262-0803 
(e) kathie@jkdandassociates.com (Kathie – James) 
 
SECRETARY Virginia Stephenson 
6911 Laurel – Bowe Rd., Bowie, MD  20715 (h) 301-706-0189 
(f) 301-805-9230 (cell) 301-706-0189 
(e) vstephenson@weichert.com (Virginia) 

 
CAPITOL HILL 

Rotary Club #63814 – 19 Nov 2003 (Region C Area 8) 
MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:30AM 
Union Station, Station Grill (Street level) - 202-898-4745 
50 Massachusetts Ave., NE., Washington DC 20002 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
RC of Capitol Hill, Washington – 4004 N 38th Pl., Arlington VA 22207 
 
PRESIDENT –  Polly Bins 
3051 Idaho Ave., NW, #214, Washington, DC 20016   (h) 443-350-5781 
(f) 202-822-5014 (b) 202-822-0750 
(e) polly.bins@crdnet.org (Polly) 
  
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Maria-Nelly Pavisich 
2950 Van Ness St. Apt 413, NW, Washington, DC  20008 (h) 202-249-1836 
(b) 202-906-9766 (cell) 202-906-9766 
(e) mnpavisich@yahoo.com (Maria) 
  
SECRETARY –   Debbie Leung Harrison 
850 N. Randolph St, Apt. 1125, Arlington, VA 22203                (b) 202-797-2214 
(f) 202-234-8231 (cell) 571-330-6025 
(e) dleungharrison@gmail.com (Debbie) 
 



 32 

TREASURER – Carl Davis 
531 Quintana Place NW (cell) 765-212-7042  
(f) 301-731-8750 (b) 301-918-3750 
(e) carl.davisjr.08@gmail.com (Carl) 
 
 

CARROLL CREEK 
Rotary Club #29713 -- Aug. 1993 (Region B Area 6) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:15AM 
All Saints Episcopal Church (Great Hall) - 301-663-5625 
106 W Church St., W of S Market), Frederick MD 21701 
 
CLUB ADDRESS          www.carrollcreekrotary.org 
R C of Carroll Creek - P. O. Box 39, Frederick MD 21705-0039 
 
PRESIDENT --  Olivia White 
11311 Brook Run Drive, Germantown, MD  20876 (h)301-428-9094  
(b)301-696-3573 (cell) 240-446-9086 
(f) 301-696-3581 (Olivia) 
(e) owhite-rccc@gmail.com   
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – David Weaver 
415 E. Green St., Middletown, MD  21769 (Dave – Renee) 
(e) dcw@eqmrh.com 
 
SECRETARY – Douglas Murphy 
6103 Spring Meadow Ln, Frederick, MD  21701 (Doug) 
(e) djm6103@comcast.net  
 
TREASURER Daniel Schiffman 
9713 Clydeleven Dr., Hagerstown, MD  21740 (Dan) 
(e) dan.schiffman@nmfn.com 

 
 

CATONSVILLE-SUNRISE 
Club #55533 – 2 May 2001(Region A Area 3) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM 
Café on the Grove (Spring Grove Hosp. Ctr.) - 410-402-7949 
6 Hickory St., Bldg 10, Catonsville MD 21228 
 
CLUB ADDRESS - 410-744-4844 
RC of Catonsville-Sunrise - P. O. Box 21154, Catonsville MD 21228 
 
PRESIDENT -- Laurence Aaronson 
5160 Darting Bird Ln., Columbia, MD  21044 (h) 410-730-5460 
(f) 410-744-8052 b) 410-455-6914 
(e) lcaaronson@aol.com (Laurence) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – See Club President 
 
SECRETARY – Brent Tolbert-Smith 
1601 Tredegar Ave., Catonsville, MD  21228  (Brent) 
(e) brent-tolbert-smith@verizon.net 



 33 

 
TREASURER - Jonathan Zawacki 
4503 Leeds Ave, Arbutus, MD  21227 (O) 410-242-1747 
(e) info@handsonpainters.com (Jonathan) 
 
 

CHARLES COUNTY - LA PLATA 
Rotary Club #5863 -- 21 Oct. 1975 (Region E Area 13) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM 
Outback Steakhouse - 240-346-3552 (Smyser) 
6649 Crain Hwy, La Plata MD 20646 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Charles County - La Plata – P. O. Box 37, La Plata MD 20646-0037 
 
PRESIDENT --  Richard Smyser 
12220 Potomac View Rd., Newburg, MD  20664 (h) 301-259-4440 
(f) 301-259-4713 (b) 301-259-4733 
(cell) 240-346-3552 (Richard - Sandy) 
(e) hardware59@comcast.net 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Thomas Simpson 
PO Box 1119, La Plata, MD  20646 (h) 301-934-6374 
(b) 301-934-6374 (cell) 301-643-3365 
(e) trsimpsonjr@yahoo.com (Thomas – Katie) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT -- Tara Cusmano 
25975 Hills Drive, Mechanicsville, MD 20659 (h) 240-216-7625 
(e) tcusmano@bbandt.com (b) 301-843-2534 
 (Tara) 
 
SECRETARY – Charlie Burch 
4700 Oak St., White Plains, MD  20695 (h) 301-752-1421 
(e) extremehomecreations@yahoo.com (Charlie – Amy) 
 
TREASURER -- Mark Walker 
11597 Rest Dr., La Plata, MD  20646 (h/cell) 301-643-4191 
 (Mark) 
 

CHARLOTTE HALL 
Rotary Club #30827 - 30 Jun. 1995 (Region E Area 13) 

MEETS  1ST  & 3RD  TUESDAYS February-December 
              2nd & 4th Tuesday January - 7:30AM 
St. Mary’s Landing - 301-884-3287 
29935 Three Notch Rd., Charlotte Hall MD 20622 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Charlotte Hall - P. O. Box 681, Charlotte Hall MD 20622 
 
PRESIDENT -- Jeff Cook 
37860 Indian Creek Dr., Charlotte Hall, MD  20622 (Jeff) 
(e) Jeffrey.s.cook@lmco.com 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – See President 



 34 

 
SECRETARY – Rev Dale Skurla 
39731 Daniel Cir., Mechanicsville MD 20659 (h/f) 301-290-0460 
(e) revdgs2001@yahoo.com (b) 301-884-5184 
 (Dale - Donna) 
 
TREASURER -- Bernard Countiss 
PO Box 56, Charlotte Hall, MD  20622 (Bernard) 
(e) Bernard.countiss@smeco.coop 

 
CLARKSVILLE 

Rotary Club #64676 – 25 Feb 2004 (Region B Area 4) 
MEETS TUESDAYS – 7:45AM 
Maple Lawn Community Center - 301-604-8616 
7600 Maple Lawn Blvd., Fulton MD 20759 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R.C. of Clarksville, c/o Nancy Szlasa 
Bluestone Sanc., PO Box 273, Glenwood MD 21738 
 
PRESIDENT -- J. David Newman 
1717 Priscille Dr., Silver Spring, MD 20904 (h) 301-622-2215 
(b) 301-854-1866 (cell) 301-922-5167 
(e) jdavid_newman@yahoo.com (David - Phyllis) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT –   Niles Morton 
14061 Highland Rd, Clarksville, MD  21029 (h) 443-535-8599 
(e) nilesmorton@focalgroup.com (b) 410-790-5544 
 (Niles) 
 
SECRETARY – Ron Williams 
12183 Willowind Ct., Ellicott City, MD 21042 (h) 410-531-9013 
 (e) threezdad@aol.com (Ron) 
 
TREASURER -- Leo Emond 
2809 Rustic Manor Ct, Glenwood, MD  21738 (h) 301-854-6676 
(f) 301-953-3738 (b) 301-953-3383 
(e) leo@bwequipment.com (Leo) 

 
COLLEGE PARK 

Rotary Club #5864 -- 31 May 1935 (Region D Area 9) 
MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:30PM 
Sir Walter Raleigh Inn Restaurant - 301-474-6500 
6323 Greenbelt Rd., College Park MD 20740 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of College Park - P. O. Box 182, College Park MD 20740 
 
PRESIDENT -- Gaspar F. Colon 
15144 Red Cedar Dr., Burtonsville, MD  20866 (h) 301-549-2215 
(f) 301-891-4189 (b) 301-891-4038 
(e) gasparcolon49@gmail.com (Gaspar – Mary Ellen) 
 



 35 

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Stephen Ness 
7007 Wells Pkwy., Hyattsville, MD  20782 (h) 301-277-6484 
(f) 703-658-6084 (b) 703-658-6060 
(e) SteveNess@lennar.com (Steve) 
 
SECRETARY –  Robert Yaasi 
4850 Eastern Ave., NE, Washington, DC  20017 (Bob) 
(e) paakuk4@hotmail.com  
 
TREASURER -- Dr. Patrick Cunniff 
7006 Partridge Pl., University Park, MD  20782 (h) 301-927-7312 
(e) cunniff@eng.umd.edu (b) 301-405-5262 
 (Pat – Pat) 
 

COLUMBIA 
Rotary Club #5865 -- 18 April 1967 (Region B Area 4) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 6:30PM 
Eggspectation - 410-750-3115 
6010 University Blvd., Ellicott City MD 21043 
 
CLUB ADDRESS           www.columbiarotary.org 
R C of Columbia - P. O. Box 916, Columbia MD 21044 
 
PRESIDENT --  Earl Wilkinson 
11122 Proud Foot Place, Columbia, MD 21044 (h) 410-992-1862 
(f) 410-964-5249 (b) 410-964-5226 
(e) ewilkinson@pol.net (Earl – Mary Ann) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT / TREASURER Herb Moltzan 
2648 Legends Way, Ellicott City, MD  21042 (h) 410-480-5424 
(f) 410-480-5425 (cell) 443-570-3730 
(e) herb_moltzan@msn.com (Herb – Rose Marie) 
 
SECRETARY --  Tarun Saini 
11556 Manorstone Lane, Columbia, MD 21044 (cell) 410-707-8157 
(f) 410-997-5007 (b) 410-730-1255 
(e) Tysaini@yahoo.com (Ty-Shelly) 

 

COLUMBIA - PATUXENT 
Rotary Club #23388 -- 18 Feb. 1986 (Region B Area 4) 

MEETS FRIDAYS - 7:30AM 
Vantage House - 410-964-5454 
5400 Vantage Point Rd., Columbia MD 21044 
  
CLUB ADDRESS             www.columbiarotary.com 
R C of Columbia-Patuxent - P. O. Box 1292, Columbia MD 21044 
 
PRESIDENT --  Dawn Audia 
12113 Blue Flag Way, Columbia, MD 21044 (h) 410-715-1279 
(e) dawn.e.audia@kp.org (cell) 410-627-7578 
 (Dawn - Sam) 



 36 

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Walter (Pete) Kunz 
5118 Crystal Park Lane, Ellicott City, MD  21043 (h) 410-750-3015 
(b) 301-927-7150 (cell) 443-562-3586 
(e) walt@mtcharlton.com (Pete) 
 
SECRETARY –   Pamela Young 
12827 Folly Quarter Rd., Ellicott City, MD  21042 (h) 410-531-2955 
(e) Pamela.young@erickson.com (b/cell) 443-745-7528 
 (Pam) 
 
TREASURER Charles McCabe 
PO Box 1596, Columbia, MD  21044 (h) 301-854-2514 
(b) 410-992-5550 x 102 (cell) 301-814-0260 
(e) Charlie@mccabeins.com (Charlie) 

 
COLUMBIA TOWN CENTER 

Rotary Club #5866 -- 27 May 1982 (Region B Area 4) 
MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:15PM 
Columbia Sheraton - 410-730-3900 
10207 Wincopin Cir., Columbia MD 21044 
 
CLUB ADDRESS          www.ctcrotary.org 
R C of Columbia Town Center - P. O. Box 1300, Columbia MD 21044-1300 
 
PRESIDENT --  John Contreras 
10071-1 Windstream Dr., Columbia, MD 21044 (h) 443-677-7004 
(cell) 443-677-7004 (b) 410-964-1241 X13 
(e) jcontreras@athelasinst.org (John) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Sharon Waligora 
6621 Windsor Ct., Columbia, MD  21044 (h)410-964-5476 
(cell) 443-416-7068 (b) 301-621-5566 
(e) swaligora@verizon.net (Sharon-Larry) 
 
SECRETARY --  Gary Greenwald 
9841 Brokenland Pkwy, Columbia, MD  21046 (b) 301-596-2960 
(e) est8atty@aol.com (Gary) 
 
TREASURER -- David Alan Balderson 
4344 Columbia Rd, Ellicott City, MD  21042 (b) 410-461-4636 
(e) bnbboy@verizon.net (David – Susan) 



 37 

CROFTON 
Rotary Club #5860 – 8 Aug 1965 (Region E Area 12) 

MEETS TUESDAYS – 7:15AM 
Bob Evan’s Restaurant (Village at Waugh Chapel) 
2402 Brandermill Rd., Gambrills MD 21054 
410-721-3545 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Crofton - P O Box 3077, Crofton MD 21114 
 
PRESIDENT –  Thomas Locke 
922 Densmore Bay Ct, Gambrills, MD 210584 (h) 410-721-4905 
(f) 410-721-4906 (b) 410-533-2012 
(e) tblocke348@aol.com (Tom) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – William Sondervan 
2803 Tellier Court, Crofton, MD  21114 (h) 240-582-2868 
(e) eddbill@aol.com (William) 
 
SECRETARY – Claudia McKibbin 
2316 Bellow Court, Crofton, MD  21114 (h) 410-721-8255 
(e) claudiamckibbin@hotmail.com (b) 301-344-7800 x3808 
 (Claudia) 
 
TREASURER – Thomas Callahan 
1163 Jeffrey Drive, Crofton, MD  21114 (h) 301-261-0063 
(e) attyirish@verizon.net (b) 301- 261-0005 
 (Tom) 
 

ELKRIDGE 
Rotary Club #5869 --  24 May 1948 (Region B Area 4) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:30PM 
The Elkridge Furnace Inn – 410-379-9336 
5745 Furnace Ave, Elkridge, MD  21075 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Elkridge - 7705 Washington Blvd., Jessup MD 20794 

 
PRESIDENT --  Annalie Burke 
8996 Old Montgomery Rd., Columbia MD 21045 (h)410-884-6554 
(c) 443-864-1764 (b) 301-594-9196 
(e) burkea@mail.nih.gov (Annie) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – William Swain 
11794 Stonegate Lane, Columbia, MD  21045 (Bill – Christine) 
 
SECRETARY --  Stanley J. Nasiatka 
7705 Washington Blvd., Jessup, MD  20794 (h / c) 443-271-2531 
(e) stanley60@verizon.net (b) 410-799-7851 
 (Stan - Linda) 
 



 38 

TREASURER -- Robert Puppa 
6209 Greenleaf Lane, Elkridge, MD  21075 (h) 410-796-0586 
(f) 310-680-1626 (b) 310-680-1861 
(e) treasurer@elkridgerotary.org Robert.j.puppa@kp.org 
 (Robert) 
 

ELLICOTT CITY 
Rotary Club #5870 -- 19 April 1928 (Region B Area 4) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:00PM 
Tersiguel's Restaurant - 410-465-4004 
8293 Main St., Ellicott City MD 21043 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Ellicott City - P. O. Box 64, Ellicott City MD 21043 
 
PRESIDENT -- Virgilio Blanco 
6420 Chell Rd, Columbia, MD  21044 (b) 410-977-2995 
(e) chanate36@verizon.net (Virgilio) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Mary Hilton 
Kids for Peace Camp, 2806 St. Johns Ln, Ellicott City, MD  21042 
(b) 410-418-4195 (h) 410-461-4969 
(e) kidsforpeace@comcast.net (cell) 443-631-0613 
 (Mary – Bob) 
 
SECRETARY – Daphne Ann Dressler 
10161 Baltimore National Pike, Ellicott City, MD  21042 (h) 410-549-9234 
(b) 410-465-6645 (cell) 410-596-7989 
(f) 410-465-4025 (Daphne Ann – Scott) 
(e) ddressler@howardbank.com  
 
TREASURER -- Pamela Kreis 
3025 Brookwood Rd, Ellicott City, MD  21042 (h) 410-750-6408 
(e) pkreis@srstsca.com (b) 410-480-0955 

 
ELLICOTT CITY SUNRISE 

Rotary Club #27830 -- 22 Feb. 1991 (Region B Area 4) 
MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:15AM 
Tersiguel's Restaurant - 410-465-4004 
8293 Main St., Ellicott City MD 21043 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Ellicott City Sunrise - P. O. Box 849, Ellicott City MD 21043 
 
PRESIDENT --  Charles (Bob) Miller 
11524 Chancellor Lane, Ellicott City, MD 21042 (h) 410-988-9241 
(e) cbob2@aol.com (Bob) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Mark Ireland 
3967 Ducks Foot Lane, Ellicott City, MD  21042 (h) 410-203-9138 
(e) mark.ireland@wachovia.com (b) 410-332-5412 
 (Mark) 



 39 

SECRETARY -- Diane Matuszak 
10646 Green Mt. Cir, Columbia, MD  21044 (h) 410-884-5998 
(e) diane.matuszak@gmail.com (Diane) 
 
TREASURER -- Ken Lobo 
6505 Stevens Forest Road, Columbia, MD  21046 (h) 301-596-4597 
(e) kclobo@verizon.net (b) 410-995-6670 
 (Ken) 
 

FREDERICK 
Rotary Club #5871 -- 28 Oct. 1920 (Region B Area 6) 

(90th Club Birthday) 
MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:15PM 
Dutch's Daughter Restaurant - 301-668-9500 
581 Himes Ave., Frederick MD 21703 
  
CLUB ADDRESS         www.frederickrotaryclub.org 
R C of Frederick, P O Box 13, Frederick MD 21705-0013 
 
PRESIDENT -  Andy Carpel 
8205 Glen Heather Dr, Frederick MD 21702 (h) 301-695-5393 
(e) acarpel@aol.com (b) 301-694-3500 
 (Andy-Shurron) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Dan Kurtenbach 
431 Links View, Hagerstown, MD  21740 (h) 301-524-0836 
(b) 301-662-0622 (cell) 301-524-0847 
(f) 301-846-0940 (Dan - Theresa) 
(e) dkurtenbach@gimv.org 
 
EXEC. SEC’Y –  Sherry Whitworth 
4064 Lomar Dr., Mt. Airy MD 21771 (h) 301-829-3233 
(f) 301-829-2010 (call first)                (b) 301-829-2010 
(e) rotary@district7620.org (Sherry - Brett) 
 
SECRETARY --                   Diane Marsden 
4025 Fisher’s Hollow Rd, Myersville, MD  21773 (h) 301-293-2988 
(e) diane@exitfrederick.com (b) 301-698-8700 
 (Diane - Bruce) 
 
TREASURER –  Rick Simons 
7313 Abbington Court, Frederick, MD  21702 (h) 301-473-4423 
(f) 301-695-1447                (b) 301-695-2929 
(e) saddlepals@aol.com (Rick – Patricia (Pat) 
 



 40 

FREDERICKTOWNE 
Rotary Club #21406 -- 6 Dec. 1983 (Region B Area 6) 

 MEETS TUESDAYS - 6:00PM 
Elk’s Lodge #684 – 301-662-3301 
289 Willowdale Drive, Frederick, MD  21702 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Fredericktowne - P O Box 1720, Frederick MD 21702-0720 
 
PRESIDENT --  Marla Johnson 
2762 Lynn St., Frederick, MD 21704 (h) 301-874-8668 
(f) 301-874-2680 (b) 301-662-2212 
(e) marla@mreg.com (Marla - Fred) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Tim Winter 
9536 Dublin Rd, Walkersville, MD  21793 (Tim – Jessica) 
(e) tim@timwinter.biz 
 
VICE PRESIDENT -- Deborah Morrone 
101 Tulip Ct., Hagerstown, MD  21740 (Deb) 
(e) drdeb@frederickchiro.com 
 
SECRETARY -- Richard A Davies 
P O Box 1720, Frederick MD 21702-0702 (h) 301-620-0504 
(f) 240-529-1495 (b) 240-529-1504 
(e) rdavies@fcbmd.com (Richard - Lori) 
 
TREASURER -- James Summers 
216 E. Church St., Frederick, MD  21701 (h) 301-695-8743 
(f) 301-694-8428 (b) 301-696-9449 
(e) jim.summers96@yahoo.com (cell) 240-446-1526 
 (Jim – Elly) 
 

 
FRIENDSHIP HEIGHTS 

Rotary Club #5872 -- 17 Nov. 1971 (Region C Area 8) 
MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:15PM 
Alfio's Trattoria - 301-657-9133 
4515 Willard Ave., Chevy Chase MD 20815-3622 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Friendship Heights - ℅ Alfio's Restaurant (see above) 
 
PRESIDENT --  Lawrence Heilman 
46 Grafton St., Chevy Chase, MD  20815                  (h) 301-657-3953 
(f) 301-654-4757 (b) 301-657-3953 
(e) lcheilman@verizon.net (Larry & Anne) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Tiffany Gee 
9659 Lynchbury Pl., Waldorf, MD  20603 (h) 301-396-8172 
(e) tlg@cclandco.com (b) 301-654-6205 
 (Tiffany) 
 



 41 

VICE PREISDENT -- Norman Kamerow 
5225 Pooks Hill Rd., #301 N, Bethesda, MD  20814 (h) 301-493-9474 
(f) 301-468-1114 (b) 301-468-0100 
(e) nkamerow@cfginc.com (Norman – Helen) 
 
SECRETARY -- Erick Hosaka 
55530 Wisconsin Ave, Suite 525, Chevy Chase, MD  20815 (b) 301-657-2225 
(e) dentist@hosakadental.com (Erick) 
 
TREASURER -- Kirk C. Birdsong 
6355 Loudon Ave, Elkridge, MD  21075 (h) 410-379-8205 
(f) 202-966-2646 (b) 202-966-2688 
(e) kcbirdsong6355@verizon.net (Kirk – Elizabeth) 
 
 

GAITHERSBURG 
Rotary Club #5873 -- 24 Aug. 1966 (Region C Area 7) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:15PM 
Hilton Washington DC, North - 301-977-8900 
620 Perry Parkway, Gaithersburg MD 20877 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Gaithersburg -℅ Hilton Washington DC, North (see above) 
  
PRESIDENT --  Teddy Cornejo 
7621 Rickenbacker Dr., Gaithersburg, MD  20879 (h) 301-996-4038 
(f) 301-990-3105 (b) 301-990-3100 
(e) teddy@herronprinting.com (Teddy) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Adrian Halperin 
21742 Mobley Farm Dr., Gaithersburg. MD  20882 (h) 301-990-1495 
(e) Adrian_halperin@hotmail.com (b) 301-977-3377 
 (Adrian – David) 
 
SECRETARY -- David Sickle 
9841 Washington Blvd., Suite 320, Gaithersburg, MD  20878 (h) 301-540-7149 
(e) david.sickle@wfafinet.com  (b) 301-367-9631
 (David) 
  
TREASURER -- Roy Joseph Green 
105 Holmard St., Gaithersburg, MD  20878 (cell) 301-233-6262 
(e) royjgreen@yahoo.com (Roy – Patsy) 
 



 42 

GLEN BURNIE 
Rotary Club #5874 -- 4 Apr 1930 (Region E Area 12) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 6:15PM 
Bill Bateman’s Bistro - 410-760-9826 
805 Aquahart Rd, Glen Burnie MD 21061 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Glen Burnie - 6710-F Ritchie Hwy, #442, Glen Burnie 21061 
 
PRESIDENT --  Michael Maultsby 
8804 Willowwood Way, Jessup, MD  20792 (h) 410-317-5028 
(f) 410-766-5518                                 (b )410-766-5400 
(e) Soccermavrick@msn.com (cell) 443-629-4334 
 (Michael - Kimberli) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Kathy McPherson 
7725 Siden Drive, Hanover, MD  21076 (h) 410-919-3232 
(b) 301-688-8599 (cell) 410-919-3232 
(e) kathymcp@aol.com (Kathy – Tim) 
 
SECRETARY – Christine Wolf 
915 Rose Anne Rd, Glen Burnie, MD  21060-6501 (h) 410-591-7749 
(e) crochet62@verizon.net (b) 410-591-7749 
 (Chris & Jim) 
 
TREASURER --  Frederick W. Kuethe, III 
337 Swinton Way, Severna Park MD 21146 (h) 410-421-5118 
(f) 410-981-2005 (b) 410-765-5275 
(e) Rick@Rotary7620.org (Rick - Kathy - Glen Burnie) 

 
GREATER SEVERNA PARK 

Rotary Club #5983 – 20 May 1949 (Region E Area 11) 
MEETS WEDNESDAYS – 7:30AM 
Student Union, Anne Arundel Community College 
College Parkway off Governor Ritchie Hwy, Arnold, MD  21012 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Greater Severna Park - Don Walter Cell – 410-544-0657 
P O Box 1247, Severna Park MD 21146 
 
PRESIDENT –  Daniel Hamill 
713 Mashie Ct., Arnold, MD  21012 (h/b/cell) 410-845-4404 
(e) presdan.gsprotary@gmail.com (Dan - Michelle) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – See Club President  
 
SECRETARY – Judith Sensebrenner 
1121 Dalkeith Drive, Arnold, MD 21012 (h) 410-975-5535 
(e) jas2349@comcast.net (Judy - Lyle) 

   
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY/TREASURER –    Donald K Walter 
PO Box 1247, Severna Park MD 21146 (h/f) 410-544-0657 
(e) dwalter12@verizon.net (cell) 410-703-0657 
 (Don - Ann) 



 43 

 

GREENBELT 
Rotary Club #25197 -- 14 May 1988 (Region D Area 10) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:30AM 
Greenbelt Marriott Hotel - 301-441-3700 
6400 Ivy Ln., Greenbelt MD 20770 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Greenbelt  c/o MargolisBecker LLC,  
10001 Derekwood Lane #210, Lanham, MD  20706 
 
PRESIDENT --  Steve Kemp 
7602 Lake Glen Drive, Glenn Dale, MD  20769 (h) 301-464-8521 
(f) 301-464-6838 (b) 301-464-0400 
(e) skmotors@aol.com (Steve) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Ed Wilson 
7821 Belle Point Dr., Greenbelt, MD  20770 (Ed) 
(e) wilsg74@verizon.net  
 
SECRETARY --  Justin Perryman 
6413 Wheatherby Ct., Unit H, Frederick MD 21703    (b) 301-313-2317  
(e) jperryman@bbandt.com  (cell) 804-986-5544 
 (Justin) 
  
TREASURER --  Christine Becker 
615 Admiral Dr., Unit 307, Annapolis, MD  21401 (Christine) 
(e) cbecker@margolisbecker.com 

 

HAVRE DE GRACE 
Rotary Club #5876 -- 5 Apr 1922 (Region A Area 1) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:15PM 
Tidewater Grille - 410-575-7045 
300 Franklin St.,  Havre de Grace MD 21078 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Havre de Grace - P. O. Box 891, Havre de Grace MD 21078-0891 
 
PRESIDENT --  Rory White 
633 Hickory Overlook Dr., Bel Air, MD  21014 (h) 410-939-5270 
(e) dlwhite@aol.com (cell) 443-250-5443 
 (Rory) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- See Club President 
 
SECRETARY --  Jocelyn Mearkle 
226 Tidewater Way, Havre de Grace, MD 21078 (h) 410-939-4667 
(b) 410-939-5500 (cell) 410-322-5655 
(e) jocelynmearkle@comcast.net (Jocelyn) 



 44 

HUNT VALLEY 
Rotary Club #27108 -- 15 Apr 1990 (Region A Area 2) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:00 NOON 
Hayfields Country Club - 410-527-0999 
700 Hayfields Rd, Hunt Valley MD 21030 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Hunt Valley - P. O. Box 94, Hunt Valley MD 21030-0094 
 
PRESIDENT- -- Eric Miller 
10 Ferns Court, Ste. B2, Timonium, MD 21093 (h) 410-252-7095 
(f) 410-825-9222 (b) 410-453-9591 
(e) eric.miller@huntvalleyrotary.com (Eric - Susan) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Nancy Young 
10932 Mays Chapel Rd, Timonium, MD 21093 (h) 410-321-6840 
(e) ybnance@gmail.com (cell) 443-831-1108 
 (Nancy - Neil) 
 
SECRETARY -- Jane MacMillan 
224 Sandee Road, Timonium, MD  21093 (h) 410-252-1669 
(e) janemacmillan@verizon.net (cell) 410-458-0818 
 (Jane) 
 
TREASURER -- Lauri Ann Funk 
560 Cranbrook Rd, Cockeysville, MD  21030 (h) 717-993-6495 
(b) 410-628-0501 (cell) 410-458-3707 
(e) lauri.funk.p5lr@statefarm.com (Lauri – Brian) 

 

LAKE SHORE 
Rotary Club #5878 -- 22 Dec. 1947 (Region E Area 12) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:15PM 
Mt. Carmel United Meth. Church - 410-255-8887 
4760 Mountain Rd., Pasadena MD 21122 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Lake Shore - ℅ club president (see below) 
 
PRESIDENT --  Douglas DeVaughn 
8230 Champion Court, Pasadena MD 21122 (h) 410-439-4627 
(f) 240-544-2033 (b) 240-544-2027 
(e) lakeshorerotary@gmail.com (Douglas - Michelle) 
  
PRESIDENT-ELECT –  John Wisthoff 
450 Edgewater Rd., Pasadena, MD  21122 (h) 410-255-7777 
(e) jlwisthoff@aacc.edu (John) 

 
SECRETARY – John L. Wibbe 
1403 Senate Dr., Pasadena MD 21122 (h) 410-255-1944 
(e) jbjlwibbe@juno.com  (John - Joan) 



 45 

TREASURER -  Frank Calvert 
311 Eagle Hill Rd, Pasadena, MD  21122 (h) 410-437-6049 
(f) 410-368-5010 (b) 410-388-7499 
(e) fpcalvert@aol.com (Franklin) 

 
LAUREL 

Rotary Club #5880 -- 13 Apr 1958 (Region D Area 9) 
MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:30PM 
Courses at  Patuxent Greens - 301-498-4950 
14415 Greenview Dr., Laurel MD 20708 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Laurel - P. O. Box 1453, Laurel MD 20725-1453 
 
PRESIDENT Jeffrey Blitz 
16019 Jerald Rd., Laurel MD 20707 (h) 301-725-0982 
(f) 301-725-3721   (b) 301-725-0550 
(e) jeffreypblitz@aol.com (Jeff - Brenda) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT / SECRETARY Robert Rengers 
6 Serpentine Ct, Silver Spring, MD  20804 (h) 301-384-2469 
(e) rengersrobertm@aol.com (b) 240-498-5737 
 (Robert) 
 
TREASURER --  Barbara Hagelgans 
213 Dauntsey Dr, Arnold, MD  21012 (h) 301-739-7526 
(f) 301-791-4025 (b) 301-791-4020 
(e) bhagelgans@verizon.net (Barbara) 

 
 

LEXINGTON PARK 
Rotary Club #5892 -- 7 May 1960 (Region E Area 13) 

MEETS MONDAYS - 12:00PM 
The Dougherty Conference Center - 301-863-9345 
22219 Three Notch Rd., Lexington Park MD 20653 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of St. Mary's County-Lexington Park 
P. O. Box 202, Lexington Park MD 20653 
 
PRESIDENT --  William Moody 
23392 Esperanza Circle, Lexington Park, MD  20653 (h) 240-725-0051 
(e) wcmatpax@md.metrocast.net (cell) 240-925-0578 
 (Bill – Carol) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT –   Kirk Mackinnon 
44322 Ivy Stone Lane, California, MD  20619 (h) 301-862-2077 
(b) 301-342-3241 (cell) 301-904-1461 
(e) kbmackinnon@yahoo.com (Kirk) 



 46 

SECRETARY -- John Wm. Rymer 
23391 Esperanza Circle, Lexington Park, MD 20653 (h) 301-863-0064 
(e) billrymer@ieee.org (cell) 301-247-0593 
 (Bill – Mary Ann) 
 
TREASURER -- Lillie Lane 
21969 Rosewood Terr, Lexington Park, MD  20653 (h) 301-862-2041 
(e) nopainnogain@md.metrocast.net (b) 301-342-0945 
 (Lillie) 
 

METRO BETHESDA 
Rotary Club #71574 – 22 Dec. 2006 (Region C Area 8) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM 
Redwood Restaurant - 301-656-5515 
7121 Bethesda Lane, Bethesda, MD  20814 
 
CLUB ADDRESS                   www.metroBethesdarotary.org 
R C of metroBethesda - P O Box 30507, Bethesda MD 20824-0507 
 
PRESIDENT –  Roy Gordon 
4405 Elm Street, Chevy Chase, MD  20815 (h) 301-986-1918 
(f) 301-907-9721 (b) 301-654-7300 
(e) GordonRoy@msn.com (Roy) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Karl Miller 
9908 Carter Rd., Bethesda, MD  20817 (h) 301-365-1390 
(e) kmiller195@aol.com (cell) 301-502-1390 
 (Karl – Elaine) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT – Bonnie Casper 
10562 MacArthur Blvd, Potomac, MD  20854 (Bonnie) 
(e) bonnie.casper@longandfoster.com  
 
SECRETARY – Matt Kaluzienski 
10268 Balt. National Pike, Ellicott City, MD 21042   (b) 800-361-0220 
(e) mkaluzienski@hotmail.com (Matt - Anastasia) 
 
TREASURER – Joseph LeMense 
5545 41st St. N.W., Washington, DC  20015 (h) 202-363-9559 
(f) 301-986-1801 (b) 301-280-7625 
(e) jlemense@unitedbank-va.com (Joe) 
 
 



 47 

MIDDLE RIVER 
Rotary Club #5881 -- 9 Dec. 1940 (Region A Area 2) 

MEETS MONDAYS - 6:00PM 
Jad’s Restaurant & Lounge - 410-686-2816 
137 Back River Neck Rd., Essex MD 21221 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Middle River - c/o Club President, see below 
 
PRESIDENT --  Pam Arnett 
222 Stevens Rd., Middle River MD 21220-2818 (h) 410-574-4384 
(e) parnett083@comcast.net  (Pam - Dave) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- See Club President 
 
SECRETARY --  Henry J.  Betz 
227 Meadowvale Rd., Lutherville, MD 21093 (h) 410-821-6766 
(e) parnett083@comcast.net (Hank) 
 
ASST. TREASURER -- Calvert Gray 
PO Box 104, Chase, MD  21027 (h) 410-335-2639 
 (Cal & Dana) 
 

MONTGOMERY VILLAGE 
Rotary Club #5882 -- 7 Dec. 1982 (Region C Area 7) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM 
Montgomery Village Golf Club (Willow Tree Inn) 
19550 Montgomery Village Ave., Montgomery Village, MD 20886 
301-926-2296 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Montgomery Village     www.mvrotary.org 
P. O. Box 2920, Montgomery Village MD 20886-2920 
 
PRESIDENT -- M. Jerome Leonard 
20104 Darlington Dr, #100, Montgomery Village, MD 20886 (h) 240-683-8467 
(b) 240-683-6336 (cell) 240-888-7534 
(e) Jerome.Leonard@taylor-Leonard.com            (Jerome-Kelly) 
  
PRESIDENT ELECT --  Kevin Bradley 
42 Winbrooke Circle, Gaithersburg, MD 20879 (h) 240-246-7502 
(e) kbradley@boyscouts-ncac.org                       (c/b) 240-405-2685 
 (Kevin - Gloria) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT --  Nello Lavorini 
15613 Haddonfield Way, Darnestown, MD  20878 (h) 301-948-0919 
(f) 301-948-0951 (cell) 301-785-4084 
 (Nello) 
 
SECRETARY -- Ronald Hauber 
9308 Emory Grove Rd, Gaithersburg, MD  20877 (h) 301-869-6953 
(e) rhauber@verizon.net (Ron – Janet) 



 48 

TREASURER -- Glenn Todd 
7 Brooks Ave., Gaithersburg, MD  20877 (h) 301-916-6042 
(b) 301-948-0184 (cell) 301-788-5555 
(e) gtodd@gtc-cpa.com (Glenn) 

 
MOUNT AIRY 

Rotary Club #23625 -- 17 Apr 1986 (Region B Area 5) 
MEETS TUESDAYS - 6:30PM 
Morgan’s American Grille - 301-865-8100 
11717 Old National Pike,  New Market, MD 21774  
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Mount Airy - P. O. Box 531, Mount Airy MD 21771 
 
PRESIDENT -- Angela Taylor 
4746 Westwind Dr., Mt. Airy, MD 21771 (h) 301-829-5203 
(f) 410-525-2015 (b) 410-995-4602 
(e) angelaktaylor@comcast.net (cell) 301-748-2755 
 (Angela - Tim) 
  
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- See Club President 
 
SECRETARY --  Carol Blackburn 
2570 Vance Drive, Mt. Airy MD 21771 (h) 410-875-2340 
(e) carolmta@comcast.net (Carol - David) 

 
TREASURER --  Danne Anderson 
716 Meadow Field Ct, Mt. Airy, MD  21771 (h) 301-829-6116 
(e) danne.anderson@pnc.com (b) 301-644-4465 
 (Danne) 
 

NORTH ANNE ARUNDEL 
Rotary Club #76745  –  13 June 2007 (Region E Area 12) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM 
Embassy Suites Hotel – BWI - 410-960-0428 
1300 Concourse Dr, Linthicum, MD  21090 
 
CLUB ADDRESS - PO Box 103, Linthicum, MD  21090 
 
PRESIDENT –  Peter Notari 
175 West Ostend St., St. 100, Baltimore, MD 21230 (h) 410-859-0950 
(b) 410-752-0330 (cell) 443-540-6923 
(e) peter.notari@notariassociates.com (Pete - Kathleen) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT –  See Club President 
 
SECRETARY/TREASURER – Mary Brodowski 
3030 Mountain Rd, Pasadena, MD  21122 (h) 410-360-0566 
(b) 410-255-9737 (cell) 410-960-0428 
(e) mbrodowski@bbandt.com  (Mary-Roy) 

 



 49 

NORTH BETHESDA 
Rotary Club #5883 -- 11 Mar 1974 (Region C Area 8) 

MEETS FRIDAYS - 7:30AM 
Hamburger Hamlet - 301-897-5350 
10400 Old Georgetown Rd., Bethesda MD 20817 
 
CLUB ADDRESS          www.nbrotary.org 
R C of North Bethesda - P. O. Box 2002, Rockville MD 20847-2002 
 
PRESIDENT --  James Manley 
6320 Bannockburn Dr., Bethesda, MD  20817 (James)  
(e) jim@manleyenterprise.com  
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Gerald Lett 
13116 Hutchinson Way, Silver Spring, MD  20906 (Gary) 
 
SECRETARY -- Kevin Flynn 
9019 Spring Hill Ln, Chevy Chase MD 20815 (h) 301-951-0789 
(f) 301-920-0021 (b) 202-452-0363 
(e) kcflynn80@yahoo.com (Kevin - Betsy) 

 
TREASURER -- Dr. Stephen Vaccarezza 
11500 Cushman Rd., Rockville, MD  20852 (h) 301-881-9069 
(f) 301-231-9040 (b) 301-231-7111 
(e) svaccarezza@aol.com (Steve – Donna) 
 
 

NORTHERN CALVERT - Chesapeake Beach 
Rotary Club #30557 -- 2 Feb. 1995 (Region E Area 13) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM 
Smokey Joe’s Grill (Rod ‘n Reel Restaurant Complex)  
410-257-2427 - Rte 261 & Mears Ave, Chesapeake Beach MD 20732 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Northern Calvert – 301-855-2380 
P O Box 928, Chesapeake Beach MD 20732 
 
PRESIDENT / TREASURER --  Phillip Pfanschmidt 
4013 Windward Key Ct., Chesapeake Beach MD 20732 (cell) 301-509-2327 
(h/b) 301-855-2380 (Phil - Joyce) 
(e) philpfan@chesapeake.net  
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Patricia Anne Tyndall 
8942 Chesapeake Lighthouse Dr, North Beach, MD  20714 (cell) 410-610-1241 
(h) 410-257-3274 (Pat) 
(e) pattidoodle@comcast.net  
 
SECRETARY --  Warren Krug 
P.O. Box 133, Dunkirk, MD 20754 (h) 410-257-3929 
(f) 410-414-9360  (b) 410-535-1600 X 2399 
(e) krugfamily2@gmail.com (cell) 443-968-0054 
 (Warren - Mary) 



 50 

OLNEY 
Rotary Club #5884 -- 5 June 1951 (Region C Area 7) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:00PM 
The Inn at Brookeville Farm - 301-924-6500 
19501 Georgia Ave., Brookeville MD 20833 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Olney - P. O. Box 104, Olney MD 20832 
 
PRESIDENT -- Joe Kristovich 
15664 Cliff Swallow Way, Rockville, MD  20853 (h) 301-924-9555 
(f) 301-840-5475 (b) 301-840-9669 
(e) joe@lifetimeWA.com (cell) 240-498-2387 
 (Joe-Olga) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – See Club President 
 
SECRETARY  -- Terry Anderson 
843 Quince Orchard Blvd, Suite E, Gaithersburg, MD  20878-1626 
(f) 301-840-5475 (h) 301-570-7130 
(cell) 301-520-1770 (b) 301-840-9669 
(e) terry@lifetimebenefitsllc.com (Terry- Quinn) 
 
TREASURER -- Robert Schott 
18011 Bowie Mill Rd., Derwood, MD  20855-3579 (h) 301-260-2880 
(f) 301-260-2886 (b) 703-471-7444 
(e) rjschott@airschott.com (cell) 202-262-6652 
 (Bob – Joanne) 
 

PAROLE (ANNAPOLIS) 
Rotary Club #23264 -- 10 Dec 1985 (Region E Area 12) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:30AM 
Double Tree Hotel - 410-224-3150 
210 Holiday Ct. (Riva Rd.), Annapolis MD 21401 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Parole (Annapolis)    http://parole-rotary.org 
P. O. Box 6327, Annapolis MD 21401-0327 
 
PRESIDENT --  T. Alan Hay 
701 Hardwood Lane, Annapolis, MD  21401  (h) 410-956-7440 
(f) 410-956-7441 (b) 202-281-2424 
(e) talanhay@aol.com  (cell) 410-570-5840 
 (Alan - Mary) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Edward Kumian 
15 Second Street, Annapolis, MD 21403 (h) 410-224-7647 
(e) ekumian@comcast.net  (Ed - Melissa) 
 
SECRETARY --  Michael Long 
7101 Bay Front Dr, Apt 607, Annapolis, MD  21403 (h) 410-263-3028 
(b) 410-266-5250 (cell) 443-223-7662 
(e) mlongcal@yahoo.com (Michael – Carol) 
 



 51 

TREASURER -- Donald Chomas 
4205 Warner St, Kensington, MD  20895 (h) 301-530-5462 
(e) donald.a.chomas@smithbarney.com (Donald – Molly) 

 
PIKESVILLE - OWINGS MILLS 

Rotary Club #5886 -- 10 July 1935 (Region A Area 3) 
MEETS THURSDAYS  6:00PM (1st & 3rd Thursday each month) 
Mr. Chan’s Szechuan Restaurant - 410-484-1100 
1000 Reisterstown Rd, Pikesville, MD  21208 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Pikesville - 3207 Keyser Rd., Baltimore MD 21208 
 
PRESIDENT -- Carl Peterson 
19 Randall Ave., Pikesville, MD 21208 (h) 410-484-3061 
(e) bb2kksy@verizon.net (cell) 410-598-9979 
 (Carl) 
  
PRESIDENT-ELECT –  Bruce Chapper 
3305 Fallstaff Rd, Baltimore, MD  21215 (b) 410-752-1169 
(e) bchapper@aol.com (Bruce – Amy) 
 
SECRETARY -- Dr. Albert Hess 
3207 Keyser Rd., Baltimore MD 21208 (h/b) 410-484-0135 
(e) ahess@comcast.net (cell) 410-967-0728 
 (Albert) 
 
TREASURER -- Sharon Peterson 
19 Randall Ave, Pikesville, MD  21208 (h) 410-484-3061 
(e) sdp.pet@verizon.net (Sharon) 

 

POTOMAC 
Rotary Club #5887 -- 7 June 1960 (Region C Area 7) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:00PM 
Normandie Farm Restaurant - 301-983-8838 
10710 Falls Rd., Potomac MD 20854 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Potomac - ℅ Normandie Farm Restaurant (see above) 
 
PRESIDENT --  Jeanne Richter 
3 Cleveland Court, Rockville, MD  20850 (h) 301-424-0762 
(b) 301-468-3663 (cell) 301-706-0453 
jeannerichter@yahoo.com (Jeanne - Ralph) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT –See Club President 
  
SECRETARY -- Jean Pagan-Bullock 
204 Upshire Circle, Gaithersburg, MD  20876 (Jean) 
(e) hjbullock@comcast.net 
 



 52 

TREASURER -- Joshua Jeffries 
6701 Democracy Blvd, Suite 300, Bethesda, MD  20817 (cell) 202-365-0012 
(b) 301-571-9484 (Joshua) 
(e) jjeffries@ihradvisors.com  
 
ASST TREASURER -- Matt Brock 
137 Timberbrook Lane, Unit 303, Gaithersburg, MD  20878 (h) 301-466-4833 
(cell) 301-466-4833 (Matt) 
(e) matthew.b.brock@gmail.com  
 
 

POTOMAC-BETHESDA 
Rotary Club #5888  -- 4 Aug 1980 (Region C Area 7) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 6:30PM 
Normandie Farm Restaurant - 301-983-8838 
10710 Falls Rd., Potomac MD 20854 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Potomac-Bethesda - 10805 Admirals Way, Potomac MD 20854 
 
PRESIDENT -- Jason Hammel 
20327 Waters Row Terr, Germantown, MD  20874 (h) 301-540-5681 
(b) 301-765-1284 (Jason – Sarah) 
(e) jahamel@vt.edu  
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Chinyere Amaefule 
5411 McGrath Blvd, Apt 1309, North Bethesda, MD  20852 (h) 513-827-0817 
(e) chnamfl@yahoo.com (b) 301-594-4417
 (Chinyere) 
  
SECRETARY – Tom Leuchtenberg 
8220 Gainsborough Ct., Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-299-3521 
(e) tleuchtenberg@verizon.net (b) 301-718-4000 
 (Tom - Lucy)
  
TREASURER -- Alan Cookson 
15717 Bondy Lane, Darnestown, MD  20878 (h) 301-869-6326 
(e) rjcookson@aol.com (Alan) 

 

 
PRINCE FREDERICK 

Rotary Club #5889 -- 30 June 1964 (Region E Area 13) 
MEETS MONDAYS - 6:30PM 
Stoney’s Fox Run - 410-535-1888 
545 Solomons Island Rd., N, Prince Frederick MD 20678 
 
CLUB ADDRESS         http://web.chesapeake.net/rotary/pf/ 
R C of Prince Frederick - P. O. Box 1339, Prince Frederick MD 20678 
 
PRESIDENT --  George S. Brown 
10375 Mackall Rd, St. Leonard, MD  20685 (h) 410-586-1321 
(b) 410-586-1254 (cell) 410-610-4136 
(e) stovy@chesapeake.net (Stovy - Anne) 



 53 

 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Martha Canfield 
528 Wesley Ct., #539, Solomons, MD  20688 (h) 410-394-3100 
(e) nina528@comcast.net (Martha) 
 
SECRETARY --  Ed Burkhart 
2060 Barakat Court, Huntingtown, MD  20639 (h) 410-414-3309 
(f) 443-968-2488 (cell) 410-279-2194 
(e) eburkhart@Ted-NiqueInk.com (b) 410-414-3282 
 (Ed – Teresa) 
 
TREASURER -- William Hammond 
431 Carla Drive, Huntingtown, MD  20639 (h) 410-535-2182 
(e) mhammond1@comcast.net (Mike – Kathleen) 
 

ROCKVILLE 
Rotary Club #5890 -- 11 Oct. 1929 (Region C Area 7) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:00 NOON 
Ambrosia Grille 
802 Hungerford Drive, Rockville, MD  20850 
 
CLUB ADDRESS        www.rockvillerotary.org 
R C of Rockville - PO Box 4100, Rockville MD 20849-4100 
 
PRESIDENT -- C.K. Dheenan 
230 New Mark Esplanade, Rockville, MD  20850 (h) 301-294-0062 
(e) ckdheenan@hotmail.com (f) 301-294-0062 
 (CK – Varalakshmi) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Josh Halpern 
1688 East Gude Drive, Rockville, MD  20850 (b) 240-744-7125 
(f) 240-744-7135 (cell) 301-275-4413 
(e) joshua_s_halpern@yahoo.com (Josh) 
 
SECRETARY -- James Adams 
836 New Mark Espl., Rockville, MD  20850 (h) 301-340-0554 
(e) jimadams@alumni.princeton.edu  (b) 301-762-3363 
 (James) 
 
TREASURER -- Rusty Morgan 
103 N. Van Buren Street, Rockville, MD  20850 (h) 301-469-0900 
(e) rustymorgan@mris.com (b) 301-656-7069 
 (Rusty) 
 
 



 54 

ST. MARY’S COUNTY (LEONARDTOWN) 
Rotary Club #23870 -- 23 June 1986 (Region E Area 13) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM 
St. Mary’s Hospital - 301-475-8981 
25500 Pt. Lookout Rd., Leonardtown MD 20650 
 
CLUB ADDRESS             www.leonardtownrotary.org 
R C of Leonardtown - P O Box 738, Leonardtown MD 20650 
 
PRESIDENT --  Jon Grimm 
25777 Whiskey Creek Rd, Hollywood, MD  20636 (h) 301-373-2103 
(e) jonrgrimm@aol.com (Jon) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Glenn Frank, III 
(e) glenn@aaacpa.com (Glenn) 
 
SECRETARY --  Laura Bayless 
47139 Green Leaf Rd., Lexington Park, MD  20653 (h) 301-863-2820 
(b) 240-895-4208 (cell) 240-538-4424 
(e) labayless@smcm.edu (Laura) 
 
TREASURER -- Lynn Smoot 
29585 Hearts Desire Dr., Mechanicsville, MD  20659 (h) 301-884-4058 
(f) 301-475-4229 (b) 301-475-5511 
(e) lemorgansmoot@smcps.org (cell) 301-481-3171 
 (Lynn – Tom) 
 
 

SILVER SPRING 
Rotary Club #5894 -- 27 May 1940 (Region D Area 9) 

MEETS TUESDAYS 12:15PM 
Mrs. K's Toll House - 301-589-3500 
9201 Colesville Rd., Silver Spring MD 20910 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Silver Spring - P. O. Box 7310, Silver Spring MD 20907 
 
PRESIDENT --  Todd Mcfarland 
6 Silver Spruce Ct., Burtonsville, MD  20866 (h) 301-890-2847 
(e) mcfarlandt@gc.adventist.org  (b) 301-680-6321 
 (Todd) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – See Club President 
 
SECRETARY --  O. Robert Brown, Jr. 
12118 Hunters Lane, Rockville, MD  20852 (Robert) 
(e) orbjr@comcast.net  

 
 



 55 

SOUTH ANNE ARUNDEL CO (Edgewater) 
Rotary Club #70079 – 30 Jun 2005 (Region E Area 11) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM 
Killarney House Restaurant - 410-798-8700 
584 Central Ave., Davidsonville MD 21035 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of South Anne Arundel Co. (Edgewater) 
P O Box 131, Edgewater MD 21037 
 
PRESIDENT --  Lee  Derrick 
P.O. Box 102, Galesville, MD  20765 (h) 410-263-9708 
(f) 410-263-2709 (b) 410-263-2709 
(e) lderrick@firstfinancialgroup.com (Lee) 
 
PRESIDENT ELECT -  Julie St. Marie 
3804 Glebe Meadow Way (h) 410-798-9216 
(b) 301-805-1800 (cell) 240-882-2369 
(e) juliestmarie@allstate.com (Julie) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT – Anthony Clarke 
3275 Chrisland Dr., Annapolis, MD  21401 (Anthony) 
(e) antoclarke@aol.com  
 
SECRETARY –  Robin Hatfield 
3816 Glebe Meadow Way, Edgewater, MD  21037 (h) 410-956-3215 
(f) 301-441-1710 (b) 410-991-4613 
(e) robhat44@comcast.net (cell) 410-991-4613 
 (Robin - Denny) 
 
TREASURER –  John May 
2420 Fox Creek Lane, Davidsonville, MD  21035 (h) 410-721-7534 
(f) 301-583-8717 (b) 301-583-8687 x1002 
(e) jpmay@msn.com (cell) 410-212-1539 
 (John – Mahal) 
 

 

 SOUTHERN FREDERICK COUNTY 
Rotary Club # 82609 - 29 June 2009 (Region B-Area 6) 

MEETS THURSDAYS 7:30AM 
Turning Pt. Commercial Real Estate Bldg. 
8923 Fingerboard Road, Urbana, MD  21704 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Southern Frederick County 
P. O. Box 41, Monrovia, MD  21770 
240-315-4093    janicedeiuliis@comcast.net 
www.southernfrederickcountyrotary.org 
 
PRESIDENT - - Janice Deluliis 
3028 Averley Rd, Ijamsville, MD  21754 (h) 240-315-4093 
(b) 301-620-8604 (Cell) 240-315-4093 
(e) Janice@talon-construction.com (Janice – Bob) 
 



 56 

PRESIDENT- ELECT -- Nathan Harris 
3962 Addison Woods Rd., Frederick, MD  21704 (h) 301-452-3204 
(b) 301-698-4730 (cell) 301-452-3204 
(e) nathan_harris@ml.com (Nate – Kathryn) 
 
SECRETARY -- Michael DiSciullo 
5212 Fairgreen Way, Ijamsville, MD  21754 (cell) 240-277-1459 
(e) mrdisciullo@aol.com (b) 240-436-6146 
 (Michael – Lisa) 
 
TREASURER -- Jenniifer Clingan 
201 Thomas Johnson Dr., Frederick, MD  21701 (h) 301-696-1414 
(e) jclingan@lswgcpa.com (b) 301-662-9200 
 (Jennifer) 

 
SOUTHERN HARFORD COUNTY 

Rotary Club #78332 – 23 Feb 2008 (Region A Area 1) 
MEETS THURSDAYS – (1st and 3rd Thursdays) at 12:00 Noon 
Piatsa Restaurant        (2nd and 4th Thursdays) at 5:30PM 
1709 Edgewood Rd., Edgewood MD 21040 
410-671-9800 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Southern Harford County - P O Box 1013, Edgewood MD 21040 
 
PRESIDENT – Ronnie Davis 
1005 Longstream Ct., Bel Air, MD 21014 (h / b) 410-459-4632 
(e) ronniedavis@longstreamct.com (Ronnie) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Tommie Pagotto 
The Aegis, 10 Hays Street, Bel Air, MD  21015 (h) 443-402-0432 
(f) 443-402-0432 (b) 410-838-4409 
(e) tpagotto@msn.com (Tommie) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT – Adam Freeland 
836 S. Main Street, Suite 105, Bel Air, MD  21014 (b) 410-838-2992 
(e) adam@harfordfinancialgroup.com (Adam) 
 
SECRETARY –  Sharon Lindner 
1615 Cass Drive, Bel Air, MD  21015 (h) 410-879-7542 
(e) slindner@waterchem.com (b) 410-575-7505 x 103 
 (Sharon) 
 
TREASURER –  Suzanne Green 
Y of Central MD, 101 Walter Ward Blvd, Abingdon, MD  21009 (h) 410-838-6687 
(b) 410-679-9622 (Suzanne – Chuck) 
(e) suzannegreen@ymaryland.org  
 



 57 

SYKESVILLE 
Rotary Club #5896 -- 25 Apr 1941 (Region B Area 5) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:15AM 
Salerno’s Restaurant & Catering Hall - 410-795-8400 
1043 Liberty Rd., Eldersburg MD 21784 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Sykesville - P. O. Box 188, Sykesville MD 21784 
 
PRESIDENT -- Virginia Harrison 
5506 Clows Nest Drive, Sykesville, MD  21784 (h) 410-795-4637 
(e) jennyruth01@hotmail.com  (Virginia) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Mark Milby 
112 Henry Avenue, Eldersburg, MD  21784 (h) 410-552-4318 
(e) markmilby@katewwdb.com (Mark – Elizabeth) 
 
SECRETARY – Lewis Wimmer 
P O Box 288, Westminster MD 21158 (h) 410-635-2086 
(e) neilfsr@msn.com (Lewis) 
 
TREASURER -- Gene Gellispie 
4724 Kenwood Avenue, Baltimore, MD  21206 (Gene – Trudy) 
(e) gene@alhowes.com  

 

TOWSON 
Rotary Club #5898 -- 24 May 1927 (Region A Area 2) 

MEETS THURSDAYS - 6:15PM 
Holiday Inn – Cromwell - 410-823-4410 
1100 Cromwell Bridge Rd., Towson MD 21286 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Towson -  ℅ Club Secretary (see below) 
 
PRESIDENT -- Richard Lehnert 
707 Old Belfast Rd., Sparks, MD  21152 (h) 410-771-4560 
(e) schme@verizon.net (Richard – Alice) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT –  John Hess 
936 Breezewick Circle, Towson, MD  21204 (John – Delores) 
(e) jhhess1@verizon.net 
 
SECRETARY --  Michael C. Burton 
246 Coldbrook Rd., Timonium MD 21093 (h) 410-252-5531 
(e) mcpb@verizon.net (Mike - Kaaren) 
 
TREASURER -- Vincent Nesline 
406 Alabama Rd., Towson, MD  21204 (h) 410-821-0873 
(f) 410-821-8814 (b) 410-828-1961 
(e) vpm@juno.com (Vince – Kristin) 
 



 58 

TOWSONTOWNE 
Rotary Club #26629 -- 28 June 1989 (Region A Area 2) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:15AM 
Confettis Event Center - 410-825-2378 
802 Gleneagles Court, Towson, MD  21286 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Towsontowne -  ℅ Club Secretary (see below) 
 
PRESIDENT --  Ellie Elgin 
957 E. MacPhail Rd., Bel Air MD 21015  (h) 410-776-3882 
(cell) 410-790-3882 (b) 410-767-3045 
(e) rotary.ellie@gmail.com (Ellie - Clifford) 
 
PRESIDENT ELECT --  Jo Martin 
7 Troon Court, Nottingham, MD  21236-1040  (h) 410-529-1818 
(f) 410-529-1818 (b) 410-529-1818 
(e) jomartin.writer@gmail.com (Jo) 
 
SECRETARY ---  Tanya Sher 
6 Fourwood Ct. #C, Baltimore, MD  21209  (h) 410-803-5826 
(cell) 443-803-5826  (b) 443-348-4211 
(e) tsher01@gmail.com (Tanya) 
 
TREASURER --  Jane Brewer 
212 Morris Avenue, Lutherville, MD  21093  (h) 301-321-1522 
(e) jbrewer@kawgf.com  (b) 301-828-6432 
 (Tanya) 

 
UPPER MARLBORO 

Rotary Club #5895 -- 20 May 1957 (Region D Area 10) 
MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM 
Lake Presidential Golf Club - 301-627-8577 
3151 Presidential Golf Club Dr, Upper Marlboro, MD  20774 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Upper Marlboro 
P. O. Box 345, Upper Marlboro, MD  20773 
301-599-9666        http://www.uppermarlbororotaryclub.org 
 
PRESIDENT --  Thomas Moran 
7515 Livingston Rd, Oxon Hill, MD  20745 (h) 301-567-6997 
(e) gingerandtom@aol.com (Tom – Ginger) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – John Shay 
3450 Jones Rd., Dunkirk, MD  20754 (h) 301-855-0359 
(e) jshay@kmnl-law.com (John) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT -- Bruce Sharp 
8584 Davis Rd., Columbia, MD  21045 (Bruce) 
(e) bsharp@bbandt.com 



 59 

SECRETARY -- Jimmie Gorski 
3321 Ben Oak Dr, Huntingtown, MD  20639 (h) 410-535-3583 
(e) Jimmiegorski@comcast.net (f) 301-535-3583 
 (Jimmie – Sigmund) 
 
TREASURER -- David Gough 
25 Tack Court, Edgewater, MD  21037 (h) 410-798-1212 
(f) 410-295-5878 (b) 410-295-5823 
(e) david.b.gough@smithbarney.com (David) 
 

 

UPPER MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
Rotary Club # 99012261 – 10 June 2008 (Region B Area 6) 

MEETS TUESDAYS 6:30PM 
Gaithersburg Holiday Inn – The Montgomery Room 
2 Montgomery Village Avenue, Gaithersburg, MD  20879 
301-948-8900 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Upper Montgomery County - PO Box 2, Germantown MD 20875 
 
PRESIDENT – Deborah Foti 
5415 Connecticut Ave, NW, # 335, Washington, DC  20015 (h) 301-256-4618 
(cell) 301-256-4618 (Deborah) 
(e) dfoti.umrc@gmail.com  
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – See President 
 
SECRETARY –  Bob Bokma 
11109 Watkins Rd, Germantown, MD 20876 (h) 301-916-1120 
(f) 512-681-0894 (b) 301-734-8066 
(e) bobbokma@gmail.com (cell) 301-509-1719 
 (Bob – Adriana) 
 
TREASURER Carmen Rojas-Luke 
13108 Chestnut Oak Drive, Darnestown, MD  20878 (h) 301-948-0777 
(e) CarmenRLuke@yahoo.com (b) 301-277-9111 
 (Carmen – John) 
 

WALDORF 
Rotary Club #23871 -- 23 June 1986 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:00PM 
Hong Kong International Buffet - 301-638-5380 
3331 Plaza Way, Waldorf MD 20603 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Waldorf - P. O. Box 1353, Waldorf MD 20604 
 
PRESIDENT --  Jessica Barnes 
1484 Marshall Hall Rd, Bryans Road, MD  20616 (h) 301-375-6276 
(f) 301-934-0595 (b) 301-934-5600 
(e) hoyalawya2005@yahoo.com (cell) 703-863-2793 
 (Jessica) 
 



 60 

PRESIDENT-ELECT – See Club President 
 
SECRETARY --  Linda Bramell 
8512 Cardinal Lane, White Plains, MD  20695 (h) 301-645-7506 
(e) lbramell@msn.com (b) 301-705-6886 
 (Linda) 
 
TREASURER --  Randy Heim 
26 Greystone Circle, Waldorf, MD  20602 (h) 301-645-3305 
(f) 301-705-7501 (b) 301-843-7377 
(e) vze4r2s2@verizon.net (Randy – Debbie) 
 

 

WASHINGTON 
Rotary Club #5851 -- 12 July 1912 (Region C Area 8) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:15PM 
University Club - 202-862-8800 
1135 16th St., NW, Washington DC 20036 
 
CLUB ADDRESS         www.dcrotary.org 
R C of Washington, DC Kate Ferry, Club Administrator 
1101 16TH St., NW, Ste 110, Washington DC 20036 (b) 202-331-8686 
(f) 202-331-8655 (e) kate@dcrotary.org 
 
PRESIDENT --  Donald Marx 
2111 Jeff Davis Hwy, Apt. 303N, Arlington, VA 22202 (h) 703-418-1955 
(e) dcrotary@comcast.net (Donald) 
  
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Howard Davis 
3604 Dunlop Street, Chevy Chase, MD  20815 (Howard) 
 
SECRETARY --  Jennifer Hara 
1326 Randolf St., SW, Washington, DC  20011 (Jennifer) 
 
TREASURER -- Shaun English 
9318 Brambly Ln, Alexandria, VA  22309 (Shaun) 

 
WEST ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY (Odenton) 

Rotary Club #56888 – 6 Dec 2001 (Region E Area 12) 
MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM 
Kaufmann’s Restaurant - 410-923-2005 
329 Gambrills Rd., Gambrills MD 21054 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of West Anne Arundel County (Odenton) 
PMB 175, 1121 Annapolis Rd., Odenton MD 21113 
 
PRESIDENT -- Mary Groven 
1226 Annapolis Rd., Odenton MD 21113 (c) 443-790-7559 
(e) mary@1choicerealty.net (b) 410-674-6647 
 (Mary) 
  



 61 

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Michael Malone 
1006 Autumn Gold Dr., Gambrills, MD  21054 (h) 410-695-1024 
(e) maloneesq@verizon.net (b) 301-261-0005 
 (Mike) 
 
SECRETARY – Peter Grayson 
7107 Forest Creek Way, Hanover, MD  21076 (h) 410-796-0279 
(b) 301-833-8487 (cell) 612-598-5907 
(e) peter.grayson@us.army.mil (Pete – Amy) 
 
EXEC. SEC’Y –  Francis Korwek 
1113 Odenton Rd., Odenton, MD  21113 (h) 410-987-4289 
(e) fakcpa@aol.com   (b) 410351-2024 
  (Fran - Angela) 
 

WESTMINSTER 
Rotary Club #5899 -- 21 Mar 1923 (Region B Area 5) 

MEETS WEDNESDAYS – 11:45AM 
Johannson’s Dining House – 410-876-0101 
4 West Main Street, Westminster, MD  21157 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Westminster - PO Box 1244, Westminster MD 21158 
 
PRESIDENT --  Barry Boston 
533 Baltimore Blvd, Westminster, MD  21157 (h) 443-398-0139 
(b) 410-848-9095 (cell) 443-398-0139 
(e) bboston533@aol.com (Barry – Amy) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Rodney Boudreaux 
1800 Stuller Rd., New Windsor, MD  21776 (h) 410-871-1198 
(e) rodboudreaux@comcast.net (Rod – Margaret) 
 
VICE PRESIDENT -- Stephanie Dahlquist 
PO Box 934, Manchester, MD  21102 (h) 410-239-6787 
(e) sjdahlquist910@earthlink.net (Steph) 
 
SECRETARY – James Lightner 
3 Marbeth Hill, Westminster Md 21157 (h) 410-848-9451 
(e) jlightne@mcdaniel.edu (Jim) 
 
TREASURER -- Mark Peloquin 
102 Larkhill Ct., Westminster, MD  21157 (h) 410-871-2696 
(e) mark.peloquin@pnc.com (b) 410-848-8752 
 (Mark – Christa) 
 



 62 

WHEATON-KENSINGTON 
Rotary Club #5900 -- 12 May 1960 (Region D Area 9) 

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:15PM 
Café 1894 – 301-962-1894 
10417 Armory Avenue, Kensington, MD  20895 
  
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Wheaton-Kensington - P O Box 92, Wheaton MD 20895 
 
PRESIDENT -- John Taylor 
4215 Ambler Drive, Kensington, MD  20895 (h) 240-293-2958 
(e) taylorjohnw@comcast.net (cell) 240-671-7798 
 (John – Donna) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- See Club President 
 
SECRETARY --  Jon Van Winkle 
3801 Saul Rd., Kensington, MD 20895-3440 (h) 301-933-0833 
(e) jon-van-winkle@juno.com (Jon) 
 

 
WOODLAWN-WESTVIEW 

Rotary Club #24468 -- 3 Apr 1987 (Region A Area 3) 
MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:00 NOON 
Dimitri’s International Grill - 410-747-1927 
2205 Frederick Rd., Catonsville MD 21228 
 
CLUB ADDRESS 
R C of Woodlawn-Westview  - PO Box 47187, Baltimore MD 21244 
 
PRESIDENT --  Albert T. Kim 
8512 Countrybrooke Way, Lutherville, MD 21093 (h) 410-296-2054 
(f) 410-719-9198 (b) 410-719-1000 x161 
(e) akim@albertkimcpa.com (Albert - Anna) 
 
PRESIDENT-ELECT – Helen Dellheim 
(e) helendellheim@yahoo.com (b) 410-258-4136 
 (Helen)
  
SECRETARY --  Audrey Simmons 
6800 Real Princess Lane, Gwynn Oak, MD  21207 (b) 410-597-9797 
(e) simmonsink3@aol.com (Audrey) 
 
TREASURER Maria Underwood 
9200 Owings Choice Ct, Owings Mills, MD  21117 (h) 410-902-8281 
(e) maria.underwood@susquehanna.net (b) 410-363-8355 
 (Maria) 



 63 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNORS 
 
2012-2013                      Robert “Bob” Parkinson 
43765 Little Cliffs Rd., Hollywood, MD  20636 (h) 301-373-5823 
(f) 301-737-2771  (b) 301-751-2114 
(e) rparkinson@rsbp.biz                     (Bob – Trish - Lexington Park) 
     bobparkinson@hughes.net    
  
2011-2012                               Claude Morissette 
4015 Montpelier Rd., Rockville, MD 20853 (h) 301-460-2060 
(f) 301-258-8428 (b) 301-258-8425 
(e) 2011.2012.dg7620@gmail.com   (Claude – Suzanne - Potomac) 
 
2010-2011 Jayaram Kumar 
4009 Wildwood Way, Ellicott City, MD 21042 (h/b) 410-465-3714 
(e) JayKu2006@gmail.com (Jay – Geetha - Columbia) 
 
2009-2010 Paul Frey 
1791 Amber Ct., Frederick MD 21702 (h) 301-663-0733 
(e) pfrey@clearpathtosuccess.com (b/f) 301-663-3326 
 (Paul – Laurie - Carroll Creek) 
 
2008-2009 Bette Lewis 
1915 Blackbriar St., Silver Spring MD 20903  (h/b) 301-439-9453 
(f) 301-439-8058 (Bette - College Park) 
(e) Blewismlk@aol.com  
 
2007-2008 Richard Carson 
4410 Prince Rd., Rockville MD 20853 (h) 301-924-2657 
(f) 301-656-4806 (b) 301-841-0090 
(e) carsonrs@carsoninc.com    (Rich - Sherry - Bethesda-Ch Ch) 
 
2006-2007 Patricia  Kasuda 
719 Maiden Choice Lane, BR 238, Catonsville, MD 21228 (h) 410-242-2257 
(f) 410-242-2259                           (Pat – John - Glen Burnie)  
(e) pjkasuda@verizon.net  
 
2005-2006 Raymond Raedy 
5310 Rileys Ridge Rd, Hillsborough, NC  27278 (h) 919-967-8816 
(f) 301-620-8507 (b) 240-529-1562 
(e) rraedy@fcbmd.com (Raymond – Miriam - Frederick) 
 
2004-2005 Raymond E Streib 
DFI, 1127 Benfield Blvd. Ste K, Millersville MD 21108 (h) 410-969-0492 
(f) 443-308-2108 (b) 443-308-2100 
(e) raystreib@dfiengineering.com (Ray - Phyllis - Glen Burnie) 
 
2003-2004 James. C. McDiarmid 
5215 Hesperus Dr., Columbia MD 21044 (h) 410-730-0186 
(e) jmcdiarmid@verizon.net (Jim - Norma - Columbia) 
 



 64 

2002-2003 Robert R. Grill 
2792 Springlakes Dr., Davidsonville MD 21035 (h) 301-261-7344 
(f) 301-306-0465 (b) 301-577-7768 
(e) bob.grill20@gmail.com (Bob - Phyllis - Bladensburg) 
 
2001-2002 Andrew M. Baum 
2705 Poffenberger Rd., Middletown MD 21769 (h) 301-371-6224 
(f) 301-371-8364 (b) 301-371-8384 
(e) cdmabaum@comcast.net (Andy - Leigh - Carroll Creek) 
 
2000-2001 Thomas  L. Kwako 
5917 Anniston Rd., Bethesda MD 20817 (c) 301-807-1256 
(f) 301-897-5592 (b) 607-433-5212 
(e) tkwako@aol.com (Tom - Bethesda-Chevy Chase) 
 
1999-2000 Robert S. Brown 
12240 Roundwood Rd., #308, Lutherville MD 21093 (h) 410-252-3024 
(f) 410-252-9722 (c) 410-960-4695 
(e) Robb-Cambria@juno.com (Rob - Eileen - Towsontowne) 
 
1998-1999  John A. Murkey 
623 Cutter Ct., Annapolis MD 21401 (h) 410-626-0906 
(f) 410-783-9439 (b) 410-230-1074 
(e) jmurkey@bbandt.com   (John - Theresa - Parole [Annapolis]) 
 
1997-1998   Dr H Kenneth Shook 
301 Stoner Ave, Westminster MD 21157 (h) 410-848-6652 
(f) 410-848-4390    (Ken - Carol - Westminster) 
(e) hkshook@yahoo.com  
 
1994-1995 Robert W. Nelson 
22104 Goshen School Rd., Gaithersburg MD 20882 (h/f) 301-368-3542 
 (e) bobnelson20854@yahoo.com  (Bob - Marilyn - Potomac-Bethesda) 
  
1993-1994 Morris Gevinson 
11 Arch Pl., Apt 134, Gaithersburg MD 20878 (h) 301-869-6238 
(e) morgev@aol.com (Morris – Jan - Potomac) 
 
1992-1993 Robert G. Ketron 
PO Box 825, Brooklandville MD 21022-0825 (c) 410-952-8933 
(f) 410-433-9303 (h/b) 410-464-2788 
(e) interact@bigplanet.com (Rob - Ann Marie - Towsontowne) 
 
1991-1992 Judge Lawrence S. Margolis 
107 Carlisle Dr, Silver Spring MD 20904 (h) 301-384-1725 
(f) 202-357-6610   (b) 202-357-6604 
(e) lawrence_margolis@ao.uscourts.gov (Larry - Doris - Washington, DC) 
  
1989-1990 Dr Richard R. Angus 
4907 Muskogee St, College Park MD 20740 (h) 301-345-4930 
(f) 301-422-7914 (b) 301-314-7826 
(e) rra@umd.edu (Dick - College Park) 
 



 65 

1987-1988 William Luckan 
8749 Old Harford Rd, Baltimore MD 21234 (h) 410-665-0165 
 (Bill - Virginia - Towson) 
 
1985-1986 Dr. Rajendar M. Saini, DDS 
11413 High Hay Dr, Columbia MD 21044 (h) 410-730-0341 
(f) 410-997-5007 (b) 410-730-1255 
(e) rajmsaini@yahoo.com (Raj - Indira - Columbia) 
 
1984-1985 Abraham Helfand 
16 Canvas Pl., Bel Air MD 21015 (h) 410-893-4343 
(e) jingles021@aol.com (Babe - Bobbye - Towson) 
 
1982-1983 Robert M. Hanson 
14100 Quince Orchard Rd, Gaithersburg MD 20878 (h) 301-762-6676 
(f) 301-977-4456 (Bob - JoAnne - Rockville) 
 
1978-1979 Dr John L. Sever 
11901 Ledgerock Ct, Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-340-0067 
(f) 301340-0067    (b) 202-884-4132 
(e) jsever@cnmc.org (John - Gerane - Potomac) 
 
1973-1974 J. Roland Cumberland 
3811 Sunflower Cir, Mitchellville MD 20721 (h) 301-464-5727 
(e) rcumberland@comcast.net (Roland - Shirley Jean - Upper Marlboro) 
 
1969-1970 Charles O. Bennett, Jr. 
727 W. Old Liberty Rd, Sykesville MD 21784 (h) 410-795-1703 
 (Charlie - Frieda - Sykesville) 
 
1951-1952 William E. Hardy 
10001 Carrigan Dr, Ellicott City MD 21042-3619 (h) 410-465-4909 
 (Bill - Bette - Frederick) 
 
1996-1997 (Dist 7610, Virginia) Tin Tin Nu Raschid 
7401 Westlake Terr., Apt 1601, Bethesda MD 20817-6533 (h) 301-469-7592 
(f) 301-469-4854 (Tin Tin - Bilal - Falls Church VA) 
(e) tinraschid@igc.org  
 
1994-1995 (Dist 6840, SE Louisiana & Mississippi) Herbert Brickson 
2511 John Eppes Rd., #103, Herndon VA 20171 (h) 703-579-5753 
(e) habrickson@earthlink.net (Herb - Audree - Washington, DC) 
 
1985-1986 (Dist 7210, New York) George H. Pelote 
7914 Severn Tree Blvd., Severn MD 21144-1039 (h) 410-519-0188 
(f) 301-680-6840 (b) 301-680-6864 
(e) pelotegh2k@aol.com (George - Genevieve - Takoma-Langley Park) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 66 

NOTES



 67 

SUBJECT INDEX 
 
  
Aides to District Governor.............................................................................. 7 
Alumni ....................................................................................................... 12 
Annual Giving ............................................................................................. 11 
Area Governors ............................................................................................ 8 
Attendance................................................................................................. 14 
Auto License Tags (Maryland)...................................................................... 15 
Automotive Technician Training.................................................................... 13 
Awards ...................................................................................................... 15 
 
Basra Prostheses ....................................................................................... 20 
Books for International Goodwill ................................................................. 20 
 
Calendar ................................................................................................... 21 
Club Extension .......................................................................................... 10 
Club Leadership Plan Liaison ...................................................................... 14 
Club Meetings – Days and Time……………………….…………………Inside Front Cover 
Council of Governors .................................................................................. 63 
Council on Legislation ................................................................................ 14 
 
Dictionary Project ....................................................................................... 20 
Disaster Aid USA......................................................................................... 19 
Disease Prevention and Treatment............................................................... 17 
District Administration................................................................................. 13 
District Awards ........................................................................................... 15 
District Calendar ......................................................................................... 21 
District 7620 Club Listings ........................................................................... 25 
District Conference 2011 at Turf Valley......................................................... 15 
District Executive Secretary ....................................................................... 1, 7 
District Data Base ....................................................................................... 16 
District Finance Committee.......................................................................... 13 
District Governor ...................................................................................... 3, 7 
District Governor-Elect .............................................................................. 4, 7 
District Governor Nominee ........................................................................ 5, 7 
District Governor Selection (2013-2014)....................................................... 14 
District Governor’s Installation ..................................................................... 16 
District Newsletter ...................................................................................... 16 
District Office ............................................................................................... 1 
District Officers ............................................................................................ 7 
District Project Trust Fund, Inc .................................................................... 12 
District Rotaract Representative................................................................... 19 
District Rotary Foundation Committee .......................................................... 11 
District Strategic Planning ........................................................................... 16 
District Treasurer .......................................................................................... 7 
District Webmaster ..................................................................................... 16 
 
Economic Community & Development.......................................................... 18 
 
4-Way Test Program ................................................................................... 18 
Future Vision Grants Committee .................................................................. 11 
 
Gallaudet Day and Scholarship .................................................................... 20 



 68 

Interact...................................................................................................... 18 
 
Literacy...................................................................................................... 18 
Liability Insurance......................................................................................... 6 
 
Maternal & Child Health Care....................................................................... 17 
Membership and Club Extension .................................................................. 10 
Microcredit ................................................................................................. 19 
 
New Generations Coordinator ...................................................................... 18 
Organization of American States .................................................................. 16 
 
Parliamentarian .......................................................................................... 14 
Past District Governors, Active ..................................................................... 63 
Paul Harris Society...................................................................................... 12 
Peace & Conflict Resolution ......................................................................... 17 
Permanent Fund ......................................................................................... 12 
PolioPlus .................................................................................................... 12 
Public Relations .......................................................................................... 10 
 
RI Auto License Tags (Maryland) ................................................................. 15 
RI Convention, New Orleans........................................................................ 16 
RI Information at a Glance ............................................................................ 6 
RI President’s/President’s Representative’s Aide ........................................... 15 
Rotaract Committee .................................................................................... 18 
Rotary Foundation ...................................................................................... 11 
Rotary Leadership Institute ......................................................................... 14 
Rotary Youth Leadership Awards (RYLA) ...................................................... 19 
 
Scholarships ............................................................................................... 12 
Sergeant-At-Arms ....................................................................................... 14 
Signature District Projects ........................................................................... 20 
Signature International Projects................................................................... 20 
Strategic Planning....................................................................................... 16 
Super Summit ............................................................................................ 17 
 
Training .................................................................................................... 14 
 
Vocational Training Team (Formerly GSE) ..................................................... 13 
 
Water and Sanitation .................................................................................. 17 
Webmaster................................................................................................. 16 
World Bank ................................................................................................ 17 
World Peace Fellowships ............................................................................. 12 
 
Youth Exchange.......................................................................................... 19 
Youth Protection Officer .............................................................................. 19 



 69 

 
OBJECT OF ROTARY 

 
The object of Rotary is to encourage and foster the ideal of service as a 
basis of worthy enterprise and, in particular, to encourage and foster: 
 
1. The development of acquaintance as an opportunity for service; 
 
2. High ethical standards in business and professions; the recognition of 
the worthiness of all useful occupations; and the dignifying of each 
Rotarian's occupation as an opportunity to serve society; 
 
3. The application of the ideal of service in each Rotarian's personal, 
business, and community life; 
 
4. The advancement of international understanding, good will and 
peace through a world fellowship of business and professional persons 
united in the ideal of service. 

 
 

THE 4-WAY TEST 
 

1)   Is it the TRUTH? 
2)   Is it FAIR to all concerned? 

3)   Will it build GOODWILL and BETTER 
FRIENDSHIPS? 

4)   Will it be BENEFICIAL to all concerned? 



 70 

NOTES



DECLARATION OF ROTARIANS 
IN 

BUSINESSES AND PROFESSIONS 
 

 
 
 
 

As a Rotarian engaged in a business or a profession, I am 
expected to: 
 
1) Consider my vocation to be another opportunity to 
serve; 
 
2) Be faithful to the letter and to the spirit of the ethical 
codes of my vocation, to the laws of my country, and to 
the moral standards of my community; 
 
3) Do all in my power to dignify my vocation and to 
promote the highest ethical standards in my chosen 
vocation; 
 
4) Be fair to my employer, employees, associates, 
competitors, customers, the public and all those with 
whom I have a business or professional relationship; 
 
5) Recognize the honor and respect due to all occupations 
which are useful to our society; 
 
6) Offer my vocational talents: to provide opportunities 
for young people, to work for the relief of the special 
needs of others, and to improve the quality of life in my 
community; 
 
7) Adhere to honesty in my advertising and in all 
representations to the public concerning my business or 
profession; 
 
8) Neither seek from nor grant to a fellow Rotarian a 
privilege or advantage not normally accorded others in a 
business or professional relationship. 



SAVE THE DATE!!! 

 
 

DISTRICT CONFERENCE 
April 29 – May 1st, 2011 

TURF VALLEY 
Ellicott City, MD 

 
 
 

 
 

 




